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Il produttore si impegna a riparare o eventualmente a sostituire, tramite il rivenditore, per un 
periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto, quelle parti del prodotto che risultassero viziate da 
difetto di fabbricazione. Sono esclusi difetti dovuti a manomissioni, errato utilizzo o usura. 
Per la manutenzione/riparazione della pompa utilizzare esclusivamente ricambi originali forniti dal 
produttore. Affinchè la garanzia sia valida, l’utente deve consegnare al rivenditore il prodotto completo 
in ogni sua parte allegando la ricevuta fiscale o altro documento comprovante la data di acquisto.
The manufacturer shall repair or replace, through the dealer, any parts of the product found to be 
faulty due to manufacturing defects, for a period of 24 months as of the date of purchase. The war-
ranty does not cover defects due to tampering, improper use or wear. For pump maintenance/
repair, only use original spare parts provided by the manufacturer. The warranty is valid only if the 
customer returns to the product to the dealer complete in all its parts together with the receipt or 
other document proving the date of purchase
Le fabricant s’engage à réparer ou eventuellement à remplacer, par le revenduer, pour une période 
de 24 mois dès date d’achat, toute pièce avec vice de fabrication verifiè. Le cas d’alteration, d’utili-
sation non conforme ou d’usure sont exclus. Pour l’entretien et la réparation de la pompe, utilisez 
uniquement des pièces de rechange d’origine fournies par le fabricant. Pour bénéficier de cette ga-
rantie, le client doit donner au revendeur le produit concerné complet avec la quittance de payment 
ou bien avec un autre document qui confirme le date d’achat.
Der Hersteller verpflichtet sich durch den Verkäufer, die Geräteteile mit nachgeprüften Herstel-
lungsfehlern zu beheben oder eventuell zu ersetzen Das Gerät hat 24 Monate Garantie ab Ein-
kaufsdatum. Fehler wegen unzulässigen Handhabungen, falschen Anwendungen oder Ab-
nutzungen sind ausgeschlossen. Verwenden Sie für die Wartung/Reparatur der Pumpe nur die 
vom Hersteller gelieferten Originalersatzteile. Die Garantie hat Gültigkeit nur wenn der Benutzer das 
komplette Gerät dem  Verkäufer zurückliefert mit der Originalquittung oder Beleg wo das nachwei-
sbare Einkaufsdatum angegeben ist. 
El fabricante se compromete a reparar o eventualmente a sustituir, a través del vendedor, durante 
un periodo de 24 meses desde la fecha de compra, aquellas partes del producto que manifestaran 
defectos de fabricación. Quedan excluidos los defectos debidos a manipulaciones indebidas, 
uso impropio o desgaste. Para el mantenimiento/reparación de la bomba, utilice exclusivamente 
repuestos originales suministrados por el fabricante. Para que la garantía tenga validez, el usuario 
tiene que entregar al vendedor el producto completo, con todas las piezas, adjuntando el ticket o la 
factura con la fecha de compra.
Производителят се задължава,посредством търговеца да ремонтира или евентуално замени в 
срок от 24 месеца от датата на покупката, тези части на приспособлението, които са дефектни 
от момента на производство. Не се зачитат дефекти от саморъчни поправки, неправилна 
употреба или похабяване. За поддръжка/ремонт на помпата използвайте само оригинални 
резервни части, доставени от производителя. Гарнцията е валидна, когато потрбителят предаде 
апарата на търговеца в комплект със всичките му части и приложи касова бележка или друг 
документ доказващ датата на покупката.
Výrobce se se zavazuje, že opraví, eventuálně vymění, přes prodejce, po dobu 24 měsíců od doby 
nákupu, ty části výrobku, které by prokázaly výrobní defekt. Nepřipadají v úvahu poškození 
vzniklá špatným použitím výrobku a jeho opotřebením. Pro údržbu/opravy čerpadla používejte 
pouze originální náhradní díly pod výrobce. Pokud tato záruka bude platná, uživatel musí předat 
prodávajícímu kompletní výrobek se všemi jeho částmi a doplnit ho nákupním dokladem a nebo 
jiným dokladem, který potvrdí datum koupě.
Proizvodjac se obvezuje da ce popraviti ili eventualno zameniti ostecene delove. Garancija vazi 24 
meseci od dana kada je aparat kupljen. Iskljuceni su oni defekti koju su uzrokovani nepravilnom 
upotrebom ili prenaprezanjem aparata. Za održavanje/popravke pumpe koristite samo originalne 
rezervne delove koje je isporučio proizvođač. Garancija vazi  samo onda kada kupac vrati kompletan 
proizvod ukljucujuci originalan racun na kome je vidljiv datum kupovine istoga.
Valmistaja lupaa korjata tai tarvittaessa vaihtaa jälleenmyyjän kautta kaikki ne tuotteen osat, joissa 
ilmenee valmistusvirheitä 24 kuukauden sisällä tuotteen hankkimisesta. Takuun piiriin eivät kuulu 
laitteeseen suoritetuista muutoksista, virheellisestä käytöstä tai kulumisesta aiheutuneet viat. 
Käytä pumpun huollossa/korjauksessa vain valmistajan toimittamia alkuperäisiä varaosia. Takuu 
on voimassa ainoastaan silloin, kun asiakas palauttaa jälleenmyyjälle tuotteen kokonaisuudessan 
yhdessä ostokuitin tai muun vastaavan ostotodistuksen kanssa.
Ο Κατασκευαστής δεσμεύεται, για 24 μήνες από την ημερομηνία αγοράς, ναεπιδιορθώσει ή, 
ενδεχομένως, να αντικαταστήσει, μέσω του πωλητή, τα μέρη που, ενδεχομένως, παρουσιάσουν 
ελαττώματα κατασκευής. Δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση οι βλάβες που οφείλονται 
σε παραβιάσεις, ανάρμοστη χρήση ή φυσιολογική φθορά. Για τη συντήρηση/επισκευή της 
αντλίας χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά που παρέχονται από τον κατασκευαστή. 
Για να κάνει χρήση της εγγύησης, ο χρήστης πρέπει να παραδώσει στον πωλητή το εργαλείο 
πλήρες, μαζί με την ταμειακή απόδειξη αγοράς ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο έγγραφο που αποδεικνύει 
την ημερομηνία αγοράς.
Produsenten forplikter seg til å reparere eller eventuelt skifte ut (gjennom forhandleren) de deler 
som eventuelt har fabrikasjonsfeil innen 24 måneder fra inn-kjøpsdatoen. Garantien dekker ikke 
defekter som følge av endringer, feil bruk eller slitasje. For vedlikehold/reparasjon av pumpen må 
man utelukkende bruke originale reservedeler fra produsenten. For at garantien skal være gyldig må 
brukeren levere produktet og alle dens deler til forhandleren og vedlegge kvitteringen eller et annet 
dokument som viser innkjøpsdatoen.
Producent zobowiązuje się naprawiać lub wymieniać, za pośrednictwem sprzedawcy, w przeciągu 24 
miesięcy od daty zakupu, te części produktu, które posiadają wady fabryczne. Są wykluczone wady 
spowodowane naruszeniem, błędnym użytkowaniem lub zużyciem. Aby gwarancja była ważna, 
użytkownik musi dostarczyć sprzedawcy produktu kompletny w każdej swojej części, dołączając 
kwit lub inny dokument potwierdzający datę zakupu.
O produtor se compromete em consertar ou, eventualmente, substituir, através do  revendedor, por um 
prazo de 24 meses a partir da data de compra, as partes do  produto que apresentassem defeitos de 
fabricação. São exclusivos defeitos devidos a alterações, emprego errado ou desgaste. Para a ma-
nutenção/reparação da bomba, utilizar exclusivamente peças de reposição originais fornecidas pelo 
produtor. A fim de que a garantia seja  válida, o usuário deve entregar ao revendedor o produto completo 
com todas as  suas partes anexando o recibo fiscal ou outro documento que comprove a data de compra.
Producătorul acceptează să repară ori eventual să schimbe acele piese care au probleme de fabrică, 
care au fost cumpărate de la revînzător în timp de 24 luni da la data fabricării. Este exclus schim-
barea sau repararea acelei piese care nu au fost bine întreţinute. Pentru întreținerea/repararea 
pompei utilizați numai piese de schimb originale furnizate de producător. Garanţia este validă numai 
dacă cumpărătorul înapoiază produsul întreg la revînzător.
Výrobca zaručuje opravu alebo výmenu cez predajcu do 24 mesiacov od dátumu predaja, tých 
častí výrobku, ktoré sú dokázateľne poškodené pre chybu vo výrobe. V záruke nie sú zahrnuté 
chyby spôsobené manuálne, esprávnym používaním alebo opotrebovaním. Pre údržbu/opra-
vu čerpadla používajte výhradne iba originálne náhradné diely dodané výrobcom. Aby záruka bola 
platná, užívateľ musí odovzdať predajcovi ten istý výrobok, kompletný v každej svojej časti, priložiť 
účtenku alebo iný doklad, ktorý potvrdí dátum kúpy výrobku.
Proizvajalec se obvezuje, da bo v roku 24 mesecev od datuma nakupa popravil ali prek proda-
jalca eventualno zamenjal tiste dele naprave, za katere se izkaže, da ne delujejo zaradi napak pri 
izdelavi. Izključene so motnje, nastale zaradi poškodovanja, nepravilne uporabe ali obrabe. 
Za vzdrževanje/popravilo črpalke uporabljajte izključno originalne nadomestne dele, ki jih dobavi 
proizvajalec. Da je garancija veljavna, mora uporabnik izročiti prodajalcu celotno napravo z vsemi 
njenimi deli in priložiti račun ali drug dokument, ki dokazuje datum nakupa.
İmalatçı firma, bayii aracılığıyla, satın alma tarihinizden itibaren 24 aylık süre için Size garanti ver-
mektedir. Garanti süresi içinde ayıplı olduğu tesbit olunan ürünün herhangi bir parçası imalatçı 
tarafından tamir edilecek veya gerek görülürse değiştirilecektir. Kötü kullanma, yanlış kullan-
ma, aşınma veya yıpranmadan kaynaklanan arızalar garanti kapsamı dışındadır. Garantinin 
geçerli olabilmesi için, kullanıcı fişi veya satın alma tarihini ispat eden herhangi diğer bir dokümanı 
sökülmemiş ürün ile beraber bayiiye teslim etmelidir.
A gyàrtò vàllalja azoknak a gyàrtàshibàs daraboknak a megjavìtàsàt vagy a kicserèlèsèt, amelyeket a 
gyàrtàsi időtől szàmìtva 24 hònapon belül vàsàroltak meg a tovàbbeladòtòl. Ki van zàrva azoknak a da-
raboknak a kicserèlèse vagy a javìtàsa amelyeket rosszul kezeltek vagy amelyek elhasznàlòdtak. 
A szivattyú karbantartásához/javításához csak a gyártó által szállított eredeti pótalkatrészeket ha-
sználjon. A garancia csak abban az esetben èrvènyes ha a teljes termèket viszik vissza a tovàbbeladòhoz.
Производитель обязуется ремонтировать или при необходимости заменить через продавца 
в течении 24 месяцев со дня продажи, дефектные части аппарата по вине производителя. 
Гарантия не предусматривает замену неисправных частей всдедствие неправильного 
использования или обслуживания, изношенности. Для техобслуживания/ремонта насоса 
используйте исключительно оригинальные запасные части, поставляемые производителем. 
Покупатель должен сдать по месту приобретения товара, аппарат со всеми комплектующими 
частями, прилагая товарный чек или любой документ, подтверждающий дату покупки.
Proizvodač se obavezuje da će popraviti ili zameniti defektne delove, koji se prijave u roku od 24 
meseci od dana kupnje. Iz garancije su isključeni defekti uzrokovani pogrešnim korištenjem ili 
preopterećenjem samog aparata. Za održavanje/popravke pumpe koristite samo originalne rezer-
vne dijelove koje isporučuje proizvođač. Aparat mora biti vraćen u celosti u radnju u kojoj je kupljen 
zajedno sa računon na kojem je vidljiv datum nabavke istog.
De fabrikant verplicht zich om eventuele onderdelen van het product die fabrieks fouten blijken te 
vertonen gedurende een periode van 24 maanden na de aankoopdatum via de verkoper te repareren 
of eventueel te vervangen. Gebreken die te wijten zijn aan sabotage, verkeerd gebruik of slijta-
ge worden niet door de garantie gedekt. Gebruik voor onderhoud/reparatie van de pomp alleen 
originele reserveonderdelen van de fabrikant. De garantie is alleen geldig als de gebruiker het hele 
apparaat naar de verkoper terugbrengt met de kwitantie of een ander bewijs waar de aankoopdatum 
uit blijkt erbij gevoegd.
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ATTACCO ARIA COMPRESSA  - DI MARTINO S.P.A. 
Normative applicabili e principali requisiti: 
•	 Regolamento 2023/988 Sicurezza generale dei prodotti
•	 Conformità alle normative europee di sicurezza • Manuale d’uso e informazioni • Rintracciabilità
 
INTRODUZIONE
L’attacco per aria compressa  permette di pressurizzare le pompe a pressione manuali Di Martino 
tramite un compressore d’aria con attacco per pneumatici. Una volta installato, la pompa funziona 
sia manualmente sia con compressore. Si raccomanda di leggere questo manuale prima dell’uso.

1. SCOPO DEL MANUALE
Questo manuale fornisce le indicazioni necessarie per usare in modo sicuro ed efficace l’attacco 
per aria compressa, in conformità al Regolamento (UE) 2023/988 sulla sicurezza dei prodotti 
destinati ai consumatori. Le istruzioni integrano, senza sostituirlo, il manuale della pompa: 
vanno lette insieme ad esso, conservate e fornite a chi userà la valvola in futuro.

2. CONTENUTO DEL MANUALE
2.2 ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
•	 Descrizione del prodotto: Attacco per aria compressa in plastica ad alta resistenza, con attacco 

standard per pneumatici, valvola di sicurezza integrata e tappo protettivo.
•	 Utilizzo previsto: Pressurizza le pompe manuali Di Martino da 3 a 15 litri tramite compressore.
	 Da usare solo con prodotti originali Di Martino.
•	 USO
–	 Prima dell’uso verificare che la valvola sia avvitata e tutti i suoi componenti siano integri e privi 

di danni; sollevare la valvola di sicurezza e controllarne il corretto ritorno.
-	 Assicurarsi che la valvola sia ben avvitata.
-	 Non superare il livello massimo di riempimento della pompa.
-	 Impostare il regolatore di pressione del compressore a MAX 3 bar.
-	 Collegare il compressore all’attacco DI MARTINO.
-	 Controllare periodicamente la pressione tramite gli anelli: verde 1 bar, giallo 2 bar, rosso 3 bar;
	 E’ importante interrompere la presurrizzazione al raggiungimento dei 3 bar.
-	 Non superare mai i 3 bar.
-	 Raggiunta la pressione, scollegare il compressore, chiudere la valvola avvitando il tappo.
-	 Durante l’uso verificare l’assenza di perdite.
-	 Dopo l’uso, prima di aprire il serbatoio o rimuovere componenti della pompa, scaricare 

sempre completamente la pressione sollevando lo stelo della valvola di sicurezza/limitatore di 
pressione.

-	 Non modificare o manomettere la valvola.

2.3 MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA E STRAORDINARIA
•	 Manutenzione ordinaria:
-	 Pulire la valvola con un panno umido e asciugarla bene dopo l’uso. 
-	 Controllare periodicamente la tenuta delle guarnizioni ed il funzionamento e l’integrità di tutti 

i componenti. 
-	 Conservare in luogo asciutto e lontano da fonti di calore o agenti chimici.
•	 Manutenzione straordinaria:
-	 In caso di danni o usura significativa, sostituire immediatamente la valvola o i componenti 

danneggiati con ricambi originali Di Martino.

2.4 REQUISITI DI SICUREZZA
•	 Avvertenze sui possibili rischi legati all’uso scorretto del prodotto:
-	 Non utilizzare la valvola per applicazioni diverse da quelle indicate per la pressurizzazione delle 

pompe a pressione manuali Di Martino. 
-	 Non utilizzare la valvola su prodotti non compatibili o di altri marchi.
-	 Non utilizzare con compressori non dotati di regolatore di pressione o che superino la 

soglia di sicurezza di 3 BAR. 
-	 Non superare la pressione nominale della pompa (max 3 bar). 
-	 Non lasciare la pompa in pressione per lunghi periodi di tempo. 
-	 Evitare urti o cadute che possano danneggiare la valvola, il serbatoio o componenti della 

pompa. 
-	 Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare che la valvola e i suoi componenti siano puliti, integri e privi di danni. 
-	 Proteggersi adeguatamente durante l’uso con idonei Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale (DPI), 

quali guanti, occhiali protettivi e, se necessario, maschere per vapori. 
-	 Non fumare, bere o mangiare durante l’uso.
-	 Non impiegare la valvola per uso alimentare  (vino, latte, ecc.).
-	 Non utilizzare in ambienti chiusi o esplosivi. 
-	 Utilizzare lontano da fonti di calore e di innesco (fiamme libere, scintille, oggetti caldi, cariche 

elettrostatiche, apparecchiature elettriche). 
-	 Evitare, per lunghi periodi,  l’esposizione alla luce solare diretta. 
-	 Non lasciare il prodotto esposto a fonti di calore (temperature superiori a 50°C) o al gelo.  
-	 Non utilizzare la valvola con sostanze/gas diversi da aria compressa. 
-	 Non versare liquidi o sostanze tossiche su persone, animali o cibi. 
-	 Non utilizzare in caso di stanchezza, malattia o alterazione. 
-	 Non lasciare il prodotto alla portata dei bambini. 
-	 Nel rispetto dell’ambiente, evitare di disperdere residui o sostanze chimiche nell’ambiente. 
-	 In caso di anomalia o ostruzione della valvola, non soffiare con la bocca e non avvicinare il viso. 
-	 Utilizzi impropri o manomissioni declinano il produttore da ogni responsabilità.
  
2.5 SMALTIMENTO AMBIENTALE E RICICLO
-	 Consultare il sito www.dimartino.it tramite il QR code presente su ogni etichetta del prodotto
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COMPRESSED AIR ADAPTER – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Applicable regulations and main requirements:
•	Regulation 2023/988 on General Product Safety
•	Compliance with European safety standards • User manual and information • Traceability

INTRODUCTION
The compressed air adapter allows Di Martino manual pressure sprayers to be pressurized using 
an air compressor equipped with a tyre connector. Once installed, the sprayer can operate either 
manually or with a compressor. It is recommended to read this manual before use.

1. PURPOSE OF THE MANUAL
This manual provides the necessary guidance to use the compressed air adapter safely and 
effectively, in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/988 on consumer product safety. These 
instructions complement, without replacing, the sprayer’s original manual: they must be 
read together, kept, and provided to anyone who will use the valve in the future.

2. CONTENTS OF THE MANUAL
2.2 INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
•	 Product description: High-resistance plastic compressed air adapter, equipped with a standard 
tyre connector, integrated safety valve and protective cap.
•	 Intended use: Pressurizes Di Martino manual sprayers from 3 to 15 litres using an air 
compressor. To be used only with original Di Martino products.
•	 USE
–	 Before use, check that the valve is correctly tightened and that all components are intact and 

undamaged; lift the safety valve and verify that it returns properly.
-	Make sure the valve is fully tightened.
-	Do not exceed the sprayer’s maximum filling level.
-	Set the compressor pressure regulator to Max 3 bar.
-	Connect the compressor to the Di Martino connector.
-	 Periodically check the pressure through the colour rings: green 1 bar, yellow 2 bar, red 3 bar. It 

is important to stop pressurization when 3 bar is reached.
-	 Never exceed 3 bar.
-	Once the pressure is reached, disconnect the compressor, close the valve by screwing the cap on.
-	During use, check that no leaks are present.
-	After use, before opening the tank or removing any sprayer components, always release all 

pressure by lifting the stem of the safety/pressure-relief valve.
-	Do not modify or tamper with the valve.

2.3 ROUTINE AND EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE
• Routine maintenance:
-	Clean the valve with a damp cloth and dry thoroughly after use.
-	Periodically check the condition of the seals and the correct functioning and integrity of all 

components.
-	Store in a dry place, away from heat sources or chemical agents.
•	 Extraordinary maintenance:
-	 In case of damage or significant wear, replace the valve or damaged components immediately 

with original Di Martino spare parts.

2.4 SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
•	 Warnings regarding risks associated with improper use:
-	Do not use the valve for purposes other than pressurizing Di Martino manual pressure sprayers.
-	Do not use the valve on incompatible or non-Di Martino products.
-	 Do not use compressors without a pressure regulator or capable of exceeding the 3-bar 
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RACCORD POUR AIR COMPRIMÉ – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Réglementations applicables et exigences principales :
•	 Règlement 2023/988 sur la sécurité générale des produits
•	 Conformité aux normes européennes de sécurité • Manuel d’utilisation et informations • Traçabilité

INTRODUCTION
Le raccord pour air comprimé permet de pressuriser les pulvérisateurs manuels Di Martino à 
l’aide d’un compresseur d’air muni d’un embout pour pneus. Une fois installé, le pulvérisateur 
fonctionne aussi bien manuellement qu’avec un compresseur. Il est recommandé de lire ce 
manuel avant utilisation.

1 OBJET DU MANUEL
Ce manuel fournit les informations nécessaires pour utiliser le raccord pour air comprimé de manière 
sûre et efficace, conformément au Règlement (UE) 2023/988 sur la sécurité des produits destinés 
aux consommateurs. Ces instructions complètent, sans le remplacer, le manuel du pulvérisateur : 
elles doivent être lues avec celui-ci, conservées et remises à tout futur utilisateur de la valve.

2.	CONTENU DU MANUEL
2.2 INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
•	 Description du produit: Raccord pour air comprimé en plastique haute résistance, équipé d’un 

embout standard pour pneus, d’une valve de sécurité intégrée et d’un capuchon de protection.
•	 Utilisation prévue : Pressurisation des pulvérisateurs manuels Di Martino de 3 à 15 litres au 

moyen d’un compresseur. À utiliser uniquement avec des produits originaux Di Martino.
•	 Utilisation
–	 Avant utilisation, vérifier que la valve est correctement vissée et que tous les composants sont 

intacts et sans dommages ; soulever la valve de sécurité et vérifier son retour correct.
-	 S’assurer que la valve est bien serrée.
-	 Ne pas dépasser le niveau maximal de remplissage du pulvérisateur.
-	 Régler le régulateur de pression du compresseur sur Max 3 bars.
-	 Raccorder le compresseur au raccord Di Martino.
-	 Contrôler périodiquement la pression grâce aux anneaux : vert 1 bar, jaune 2 bars, rouge 3 bars; 

il est important d’arrêter la pressurisation à 3 bars.
-	 Ne jamais dépasser 3 bars.
-	 Une fois la pression atteinte, déconnecter le compresseur, fermez la valve en revissant le bouchon.
-	 Pendant l’utilisation, vérifier l’absence de fuites.
-	 Après usage, avant d’ouvrir le réservoir ou d’enlever des composants du pulvérisateur, toujours 

libérer toute la pression en soulevant la tige de la valve de sécurité/limitateur de pression.
-	 Ne pas modifier ni altérer la valve.

2.3 MAINTENANCE COURANTE ET EXCEPTIONNELLE
•	 Maintenance courante :
-	 Nettoyer la valve avec un chiffon humide et bien sécher après utilisation.
-	 Contrôler régulièrement l’état des joints et le bon fonctionnement et l’intégrité de tous les 

composants.
-	 Conserver dans un endroit sec, éloigné des sources de chaleur ou produits chimiques.
•	 Maintenance exceptionnelle :
-	 En cas de dommages ou d’usure importante, remplacer immédiatement la valve ou les 

composants défectueux par des pièces d’origine Di Martino.

2.4 EXIGENCES DE SÉCURITÉ
•	 Avertissements concernant les risques liés à une mauvaise utilisation :
-	 Ne pas utiliser la valve pour des applications autres que la pressurisation des pulvérisateurs 

manuels Di Martino.
-	 Ne pas utiliser la valve sur des produits incompatibles ou d’autres marques.
-	 Ne pas utiliser avec des compresseurs dépourvus de régulateur de pression ou dépassant 

la limite de sécurité de 3 bars.
-	 Ne pas dépasser la pression nominale du pulvérisateur (max. 3 bars).
-	 Ne pas laisser le pulvérisateur sous pression pendant de longues périodes.
-	 Éviter les chocs ou chutes pouvant endommager la valve, le réservoir ou les composants du 

pulvérisateur.
-	 Avant chaque utilisation, s’assurer que la valve et ses composants sont propres, intacts et sans 

dommages.
-	 Utiliser des Équipements de Protection Individuelle (EPI) appropriés : gants, lunettes de protection 

et, si nécessaire, masques anti-vapeurs.
-	 Ne pas fumer, boire ou manger pendant l’utilisation.
-	 Ne pas utiliser la valve pour des applications alimentaires (vin, lait, etc.).
-	Ne pas utiliser en environnements fermés ou explosifs.
-	 Tenir éloigné des sources de chaleur ou d’inflammation (flammes, étincelles, objets chauds, 

charges électrostatiques, appareils électriques).
-	 Éviter l’exposition prolongée à la lumière solaire directe.
-	 Ne pas exposer à des températures supérieures à 50°C ou au gel.
-	 Ne pas utiliser la valve avec des substances/gaz autres que l’air comprimé.
-	 Ne pas projeter de liquides ou substances toxiques sur des personnes, animaux ou aliments.
-	 Ne pas utiliser en cas de fatigue, maladie ou altération.
-	 Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
-	 Respecter l’environnement en évitant la dispersion de résidus ou substances chimiques.
-	 En cas d’anomalie ou d’obstruction de la valve, ne pas souffler avec la bouche et ne pas approcher 

le visage.
-	 Une utilisation incorrecte ou toute altération dégage le fabricant de toute responsabilité.

2.5 ÉLIMINATION ET RECYCLAGE
-	 Consulter le site www.dimartino.it à l’aide du QR code présent sur l’étiquette du produit.

DE  DEUTSCH

DRUCKLUFTANSCHLUSS – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Anwendbare Vorschriften und Hauptanforderungen:
• Verordnung 2023/988 über allgemeine Produktsicherheit
• Einhaltung europäischer Sicherheitsnormen • Gebrauchsanleitung und Informationen • Rückverfolgbarkeit

EINLEITUNG
Der Druckluftanschluss ermöglicht das Beaufschlagen der manuellen Drucksprühgeräte von Di 
Martino mittels eines Luftkompressors mit Reifenadapter. Nach der Installation kann das Sprühgerät 
sowohl manuell als auch mit dem Kompressor betrieben werden. Es wird empfohlen, diese Anleitung 
vor der Verwendung zu lesen.

1. ZWECK DES HANDBUCHS
Dieses Handbuch liefert die erforderlichen Informationen für den sicheren und effizienten Einsatz des 
Druckluftanschlusses gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2023/988 zur Produktsicherheit für Verbraucher. 
Die Anweisungen ergänzen das Originalhandbuch des Sprühgeräts, ohne es zu ersetzen: Sie 
sind gemeinsam zu lesen, aufzubewahren und zukünftigen Benutzern bereitzustellen.

2. INHALT DES HANDBUCHS
2.2 GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN
•	Produktbeschreibung: Druckluftanschluss aus hochfestem Kunststoff, mit Standard-

Reifenadapter, integriertem Sicherheitsventil und Schutzkappe.
• Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung: Druckbeaufschlagung von Di Martino Handdrucksprühern 

von 3 bis 15 Litern mittels Kompressor. Nur mit Originalprodukten von Di Martino verwenden.

BG  БЪЛГАРСКИ

АДАПТЕР ЗА СГЪСТЕН ВЪЗДУХ – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Приложими нормативи и основни изисквания:
• Регламент 2023/988 относно общата безопасност на продуктите
• Съответствие с европейските стандарти за безопасност • Инструкции за употреба и 
информация • Проследимост

ВЪВЕДЕНИЕ
Адаптерът за сгъстен въздух позволява ръчното пресуризиране на пръскачките Di Martino 
посредством въздушен компресор, оборудван със стандартен накрайник за автомобилни гуми. 
След монтиране пръскачката може да работи както ръчно, така и с компресор. Препоръчва се 
ръководството да бъде прочетено преди употреба.

1. ЦЕЛ НА РЪКОВОДСТВОТО
Това ръководство предоставя необходимата информация за безопасна и ефективна употреба 
на адаптера за сгъстен въздух, в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2023/988 относно безопасността 
на потребителските продукти. Инструкциите допълват, без да заменят, ръководството на 
пръскачката: те трябва да бъдат прочетени заедно, съхранени и предоставени на всеки бъдещ 
потребител на клапана.

2. СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА РЪКОВОДСТВОТО
2.2 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
•	 Описание на продукта: Адаптер за сгъстен въздух, изработен от високоустойчива пластмаса, 

със стандартен накрайник за гуми, интегриран предпазен клапан и защитна капачка.
•	 Предназначение: Пресуризиране на ръчни пръскачки Di Martino от 3 до 15 литра чрез 

компресор. Да се използва само с оригинални продукти Di Martino.
•	 УПОТРЕБА
–	 Преди употреба проверете дали клапанът е добре завит и дали всички компоненти са цели и 

без повреди; повдигнете предпазния клапан и проверете дали се връща правилно.
-	 Уверете се, че клапанът е добре стегнат.
-	 Не превишавайте максималното ниво на пълнене на резервоара.
-	 Настройте регулатора на компресора на 3 бара.
-	 Свържете компресора към накрайника за гуми.
-	 Периодично проверявайте налягането чрез цветните пръстени: зелен 1 бар, жълт 2 бара, 

червен 3 бара; важно е да спрете пресуризацията при достигане на 3 бара.
-	 Никога не превишавайте 3 бара.
-	 При достигане на налягането изключете компресора, затворете клапана и завийте капачката.
-	 По време на работа проверявайте за течове.
-	 След употреба, преди отваряне на резервоара или премахване на компоненти, винаги 

освобождавайте цялото налягане чрез повдигане на щока на предпазния/ограничителния 
клапан.

-	 Не модифицирайте и не манипулирайте клапана.

2.3 РЕДОВНА И ИЗВЪНРЕДНА ПОДДРЪЖКА
•	 Редовна поддръжка:
-	 Почиствайте клапана с влажна кърпа и го подсушавайте добре след употреба.
-	 Периодично проверявайте състоянието на уплътненията, както и работата и целостта на 

всички компоненти.
-	 Съхранявайте на сухо място, далече от топлина или химични вещества.
•	 Извънредна поддръжка:
-	 При повреда или значително износване незабавно заменете клапана или повредените части 

с оригинални резервни части Di Martino.

2.4 ИЗИСКВАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
• Предупреждения относно рисковете при неправилна употреба:
-	 Не използвайте клапана за приложения, различни от пресуризиране на ръчни пръскачки Di Martino.
-	 Не използвайте върху несъвместими продукти или продукти на други марки.
-	 Не използвайте компресори без регулатор на налягането или такива, които могат да 

превишат 3 бара.
-	 Не превишавайте номиналното налягане на пръскачката (макс. 3 бара).
-	 Не оставяйте пръскачката под налягане за дълги периоди.
-	 Избягвайте удари или падане, които могат да повредят клапана, резервоара или 

компонентите.
-	 Преди всяка употреба проверявайте дали клапанът и компонентите му са чисти, цели и без повреди.
-	 Използвайте подходящи лични предпазни средства: ръкавици, защитни очила и при 

необходимост маски.
-	 Не пушете, не яжте и не пийте по време на употреба.
-	 Не използвайте клапана за хранителни течности (вино, мляко и др.).
-	 Не използвайте в затворени или взривоопасни помещения.
-	 Дръжте далеч от източници на топлина и запалване (пламъци, искри, нагрети предмети, 

статично електричество, електрически уреди).
-	 Избягвайте продължително излагане на пряка слънчева светлина.
-	 Не излагайте продукта на температури над 50°C или замръзване.
-	 Не използвайте клапана с вещества/гази, различни от сгъстен въздух.
-	 Не разпръсквайте токсични течности върху хора, животни или храни.
-	 Не използвайте в състояние на умора, заболяване или неразположение.
-	 Пазете от деца.
-	 Не допускайте разпръскване на отпадъци или химикали в околната среда.
-	 При неизправност или запушване не духайте с уста и не доближавайте лицето.
-	 Неправилната употреба или манипулиране освобождава производителя от отговорност.

2.5 ЕКОЛОГИЧНО ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ И РЕЦИКЛИРАНЕ
-	 Посетете сайта www.dimartino.it чрез QR кода върху етикета на продукта.

CZ  ČEŠTINA

PŘÍPOJKA NA STLAČENÝ VZDUCH – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Platné předpisy a hlavní požadavky:
• Nařízení 2023/988 o obecné bezpečnosti výrobků
• Shoda s evropskými bezpečnostními normami • Návod k použití a informace • Sledovatelnost

ÚVOD
Přípojka na stlačený vzduch umožňuje tlakování ručních postřikovačů Di Martino pomocí vzdu-
chového kompresoru vybaveného standardním ventilkem pro pneumatiky. Po instalaci může 
postřikovač pracovat ručně i s kompresorem. Doporučuje se přečíst tento návod před použitím.

ÚČEL NÁVODU
Tento návod poskytuje potřebné informace pro bezpečné a efektivní používání přípojky na stlačený 
vzduch v souladu s Nařízením (EU) 2023/988 o bezpečnosti spotřebních výrobků. Pokyny doplňují, 
aniž by nahrazovaly, původní návod k postřikovači: je nutné je číst společně, uchovávat a 
předat každému budoucímu uživateli ventilu.
OBSAH NÁVODU
2.2 POKYNY K POUŽITÍ
• Popis výrobku: Přípojka na stlačený vzduch z vysoce odolného plastu, vybavená standardním 

ventilkem na pneumatiky, integrovaným bezpečnostním ventilem a ochrannou krytkou.
• Určené použití: Tlakování ručních postřikovačů Di Martino o objemu 3–15 litrů pomocí kompresoru. 

Pouze pro použití s originálními výrobky Di Martino.
• POUŽITÍ
– Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda je ventil správně zašroubovaný a zda jsou všechny jeho součásti 

neporušené a bez poškození; zvedněte bezpečnostní ventil a zkontrolujte jeho správný návrat.
-	 Ujistěte se, že je ventil pevně utažen.
-	 Nepřekračujte maximální plnicí úroveň postřikovače.
-	 Nastavte regulátor tlaku kompresoru na 3 bary.
-	 Připojte kompresor k ventilu Di Martino.
-	 Pravidelně kontrolujte tlak podle barevných kroužků: zelený 1 bar, žlutý 2 bary, červený 3 bary; je 

důležité zastavit tlakování při dosažení 3 barů.
-	 Nikdy nepřekračujte 3 bary.
-	 Po dosažení tlaku odpojte kompresor, zavřete ventil a našroubujte krytku.
-	 Během používání kontrolujte, zda nedochází k únikům.
-	 Po použití, před otevřením nádrže nebo demontáží součástí, vždy úplně uvolněte tlak zvednutím 

dříku bezpečnostního/pojistného ventilu.
-	 Ventil nemodifikujte ani nijak nemanipulujte.

2.3 BĚŽNÁ A MIMOŘÁDNÁ ÚDRŽBA
•	 Běžná údržba:
-	 Čistěte ventil vlhkým hadříkem a po použití jej důkladně osušte.
-	 Pravidelně kontrolujte těsnění a správné fungování a neporušenost všech součástí.
-	 Uchovávejte na suchém místě, mimo dosah tepla a chemických látek.
•	 Mimořádná údržba:
-	 V případě poškození nebo výrazného opotřebení ihned vyměňte ventil či poškozené součásti za 

originální náhradní díly Di Martino.

2.4 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POŽADAVKY
•	 Upozornění na rizika spojená s nesprávným používáním výrobku:
-	 Nepoužívejte ventil k jiným účelům, než je tlakování ručních postřikovačů Di Martino.
-	 Nepoužívejte na nekompatibilních nebo jiných výrobcích.

ES  ESPAÑOL

ACOPLAMIENTO PARA AIRE COMPRIMIDO – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Normativas aplicables y requisitos principales:
• Reglamento 2023/988 sobre Seguridad General de los Productos
• Conformidad con las normativas europeas de seguridad • Manual de uso e información • Trazabilidad

INTRODUCCIÓN
El acoplamiento para aire comprimido permite presurizar los pulverizadores manuales de Di Martino me-
diante un compresor de aire equipado con un conector para neumáticos. Una vez instalado, el pulverizador 
puede funcionar manualmente o con un compresor. Se recomienda leer este manual antes de su uso.

1. FINALIDAD DEL MANUAL
Este manual proporciona las indicaciones necesarias para utilizar el acoplamiento para aire com-
primido de manera segura y eficaz, conforme al Reglamento (UE) 2023/988 sobre la seguridad de 
los productos destinados a los consumidores. Las instrucciones complementan, sin sustituir, 
el manual del pulverizador: deben leerse junto con él, conservarse y entregarse a cualquier 
persona que utilice la válvula en el futuro.

2. CONTENIDO DEL MANUAL
2.2 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
• Descripción del producto: Acoplamiento de aire comprimido fabricado en plástico de alta 

resistencia, equipado con conector estándar para neumáticos, válvula de seguridad integrada y 
tapón protector.

• Uso previsto: Presurizar los pulverizadores manuales Di Martino de 3 a 15 litros mediante 
compresor. Utilizar únicamente con productos originales Di Martino.

• USO
– Antes del uso, verificar que la válvula esté bien roscada y que todos sus componentes estén 

íntegros y sin daños; levantar la válvula de seguridad y comprobar que retorna correctamente.
-	 Asegurarse de que la válvula esté bien apretada.
-	 No superar el nivel máximo de llenado del pulverizador.
-	 Ajustar el regulador de presión del compresor a Max 3 bar.
-	 Conectar el compresor al conector Di Martino.
-	 Comprobar periódicamente la presión mediante los anillos de color: verde 1 bar, amarillo 2 bar, 

rojo 3 bar; es importante detener la presurización al alcanzar los 3 bar.
-	 No superar nunca los 3 bar.
-	 Una vez alcanzada la presión, desconectar el compresor, cerrar la válvula y enroscar el tapón.
-	 Durante el uso, comprobar que no existan fugas.
-	 Después del uso, antes de abrir el depósito o desmontar componentes del pulverizador, liberar 

completamente la presión levantando el vástago de la válvula de seguridad/limitador de presión.
-	 No modificar ni manipular la válvula.

2.3 MANTENIMIENTO ORDINARIO Y EXTRAORDINARIO
• Mantenimiento ordinario:
-	 Limpiar la válvula con un paño húmedo y secarla bien tras el uso.
-	 Comprobar periódicamente el estado de las juntas y el correcto funcionamiento e integridad de 

todos los componentes.
-	 Conservar en un lugar seco y lejos de fuentes de calor o agentes químicos.
• Mantenimiento extraordinario:
-	 En caso de daños o desgaste significativo, sustituir inmediatamente la válvula o los componentes 

dañados por repuestos originales Di Martino.

2.4 REQUISITOS DE SEGURIDAD
• Advertencias sobre los riesgos asociados al uso incorrecto del producto:
-	 No utilizar la válvula para aplicaciones distintas a la presurización de los pulverizadores manuales Di Martino.
-	 No utilizar la válvula en productos no compatibles o de otras marcas.
-	 No utilizar con compresores sin regulador de presión o que superen el límite de seguridad de 3 bar.
-	 No superar la presión nominal del pulverizador (máx. 3 bar).
-	 No dejar el pulverizador presurizado durante largos periodos.
-	 Evitar golpes o caídas que puedan dañar la válvula, el depósito o componentes del pulverizador.
-	 Antes de cada uso, comprobar que la válvula y sus componentes estén limpios, íntegros y sin daños.
-	 Utilizar Equipos de Protección Individual (EPI) adecuados, como guantes, gafas protectoras y, si es 

necesario, mascarillas para vapores.
-	 No fumar, beber ni comer durante el uso.
-	 No utilizar la válvula para aplicaciones alimentarias (vino, leche, etc.).
-	 No utilizar en ambientes cerrados o explosivos.
-	 Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor o ignición (llamas abiertas, chispas, objetos calientes, 

cargas electrostáticas, equipos eléctricos).
-	 Evitar la exposición prolongada a la luz solar directa.
-	 No exponer el producto a temperaturas superiores a 50°C ni a congelación.
-	 No utilizar la válvula con sustancias/gases distintos del aire comprimido.
-	 No pulverizar líquidos o sustancias tóxicas sobre personas, animales o alimentos.
-	 No utilizar en caso de cansancio, enfermedad o alteración.
-	 Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
-	 Evitar la dispersión de residuos o sustancias químicas en el medio ambiente.
-	 En caso de anomalía o obstrucción de la válvula, no soplar con la boca ni acercar la cara.
-	 El uso indebido o la manipulación exime al fabricante de toda responsabilidad.

2.5 ELIMINACIÓN AMBIENTAL Y RECICLAJE
-	 Consultar la página www.dimartino.it mediante el código QR presente en la etiqueta del producto.

SR  SRPSKI

PRIKLJUČAK ZA KOMPRIMOVANI VAZDUH – DI MARTINO S.P.A. 
Primjenjivi propisi i glavni zahtjevi:
• Uredba 2023/988 o opštoj bezbjednosti proizvoda
• Usklađenost sa evropskim bezbjednosnim standardima • Uputstvo za upotrebu i informacije • 
Sledljivost

UVOD
Priključak za komprimovani vazduh omogućava pritisak u ručnim prskalicama Di Martino pomoću 
kompresora za vazduh sa standardnim nastavkom za gume. Nakon instalacije, prskalica može raditi 
ručno ili uz pomoć kompresora. Preporučuje se da se ovo uputstvo pročita prije upotrebe.

1. SVRHA UPUTSTVA
Ovo uputstvo pruža potrebne informacije za bezbjednu i efikasnu upotrebu priključka za kom-
primovani vazduh, u skladu sa Uredbom (EU) 2023/988 o bezbjednosti proizvoda za potrošače. 
Uputstva dopunjuju, ali ne zamjenjuju originalno uputstvo prskalice: potrebno ih je čitati za-
jedno, sačuvati i dati svakom budućem korisniku ventila.

2. SADRŽAJ UPUTSTVA
2.2 UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
•	 Opis proizvoda: Priključak za komprimovani vazduh izrađen od visokootporne plastike, sa 

standardnim nastavkom za gume, integrisanim sigurnosnim ventilom i zaštitnim čepom.
•	 Predviđena upotreba: Stvaranje pritiska u ručnim prskalicama Di Martino zapremine 3–15 litara 

pomoću kompresora. Koristiti isključivo uz originalne Di Martino proizvode.
•	 UPOTREBA
–	 Prije upotrebe provjeriti da li je ventil pravilno zavrnut i da li su sve njegove komponente ispravne 

i neoštećene; podići sigurnosni ventil i provjeriti njegov ispravan povratak.
-	 Uvjeriti se da je ventil dobro zategnut.
-	 Ne prelaziti maksimalni nivo punjenja prskalice.
-	 Podesiti regulator pritiska na kompresoru na Max 3 bara.
-	 Spojiti kompresor na nastavak za gume.
-	 Periodično provjeravati pritisak pomoću prstenova: zeleni 1 bar, žuti 2 bara, crveni 3 bara; važno 

je prekinuti stvaranje pritiska kada se dostigne 3 bara.
-	 Nikada ne prelaziti 3 bara.
-	 Nakon dostizanja pritiska, isključiti kompresor, zatvoriti ventil i zavrnuti čep.
-	 Tokom upotrebe provjeravati da nema curenja.
-	 Nakon upotrebe, prije otvaranja rezervoara ili uklanjanja komponenti, uvijek potpuno ispustiti 

pritisak podizanjem stabla sigurnosnog ventila/ogranicivača pritiska.
-	 Ne mijenjati niti pokušavati manipulisati ventilom.

2.3 REDOVNO I VANREDNO ODRŽAVANJE
•	 Redovno održavanje:
-	 Očistiti ventil vlažnom krpom i dobro osušiti nakon upotrebe.
-	 Periodično provjeravati stanje zaptivki i ispravan rad i cjelovitost svih komponenti.
-	 Čuvati na suvom mjestu, daleko od izvora toplote i hemikalija.
• Vanredno održavanje:
-	 U slučaju oštećenja ili značajnog habanja odmah zamijeniti ventil ili oštećene komponente 

originalnim Di Martino dijelovima.

2.4 ZAHTJEVI BEZBJEDNOSTI
• Upozorenja o mogućim rizicima pri nepravilnoj upotrebi proizvoda:
-	 Ne koristiti ventil za primjene koje nisu predviđene za prskalice Di Martino.
-	 Ne koristiti na nekompatibilnim ili proizvodima drugih proizvođača.
-	 Ne koristiti kompresore bez regulatora pritiska ili koji mogu premašiti granicu od 3 bara.
-	 Ne prekoračiti nominalni pritisak prskalice (maks. 3 bara).
-	 Ne ostavljati prskalicu pod pritiskom duži vremenski period.
-	 Izbjegavati udarce ili padove koji mogu oštetiti ventil, rezervoar ili druge komponente.
-	 Prije svake upotrebe provjeriti da li su ventil i njegove komponente čisti, neoštećeni i ispravni.
-	 Koristiti ličnu zaštitnu opremu: rukavice, zaštitne naočare i po potrebi maske za isparenja.
-	 Ne pušiti, ne piti i ne jesti tokom upotrebe.
-	 Ne koristiti ventil za prehrambene tečnosti (vino, mlijeko itd.).
-	 Ne koristiti u zatvorenim ili eksplozivnim prostorima.
-	 Držati dalje od izvora toplote i paljenja (otvoreni plamen, varnice, vrući predmeti, elektrostatičko 

pražnjenje, električni uređaji).
-	 Izbjegavati dugotrajno izlaganje direktnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti.
-	 Ne izlagati proizvod temperaturama iznad 50°C niti mrazu.
-	 Ne koristiti ventil sa gasovima ili supstancama osim komprimovanog vazduha.
-	 Ne raspršivati toksične tečnosti na ljude, životinje ili hranu.
-	 Ne koristiti u slučaju umora, bolesti ili narušenog stanja.
-	 Držati van domašaja djece.
-	 Ne ispuštati hemikalije ili ostatke u okolinu.
-	 U slučaju nepravilnog rada ili začepljenja ne duvati ustima i ne približavati lice.
-	 Nepravilna upotreba ili manipulacija oslobađa proizvođača odgovornosti.

2.5 ODLAGANJE I RECIKLAŽA
-	 Posjetiti www.dimartino.it putem QR koda na etiketi proizvoda.

safety limit.
-	 Do not exceed the sprayer’s nominal pressure (max 3 bar).
-	Do not leave the sprayer pressurized for long periods.
-	Avoid impacts or falls that may damage the valve, the tank or sprayer components.
-	Before each use, ensure that the valve and its components are clean, intact and undamaged.
-	Use suitable Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), such as gloves, protective goggles and, if 

necessary, vapour masks.
-	Do not smoke, drink or eat during use.
-	Do not use the valve for food-related applications (wine, milk, etc.).
-	Do not use in enclosed or explosive environments.
-	Keep away from heat or ignition sources (open flames, sparks, hot objects, electrostatic charges, 

electrical equipment).
-	Avoid long exposure to direct sunlight.
-	Do not expose the product to heat sources (over 50°C) or frost.
-	Do not use the valve with substances/gases other than compressed air.
-	Do not spray toxic liquids or substances onto people, animals or food.
-	Do not use in conditions of fatigue, illness or impairment.
-	Keep out of reach of children.
-	Protect the environment by avoiding dispersion of residues or chemical substances.
-	 In case of malfunction or obstruction of the valve, do not blow with the mouth and do not bring 

your face close to it.
-	 Improper use or tampering releases the manufacturer from any liability.

2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
-	Consult the website www.dimartino.it using the QR code on the product label.

•	GEBRAUCH
–	 Vor Gebrauch prüfen, ob das Ventil korrekt eingeschraubt ist und alle Komponenten unbeschädigt 

und intakt sind; das Sicherheitsventil anheben und den ordnungsgemäßen Rücklauf prüfen.
-	Sicherstellen, dass das Ventil fest angezogen ist.
-	Den maximalen Füllstand des Sprühgeräts nicht überschreiten.
-	Den Druckregler des Kompressors auf max. 3 bar einstellen.
-	Schließen Sie den Kompressor an den Di MArtino-Adapter an.
-	Den Druck regelmäßig über die Farbringe kontrollieren: grün 1 bar, gelb 2 bar, rot 3 bar; es ist 

wichtig, die Druckbeaufschlagung bei Erreichen von 3 bar zu stoppen.
-	Niemals 3 bar überschreiten.
-	Nach Erreichen des Drucks den Kompressor abkoppeln, das Ventil schließen und die Kappe 

aufschrauben.
-	Während des Gebrauchs auf mögliche Undichtigkeiten achten.
-	Nach Gebrauch, vor dem Öffnen des Behälters oder dem Entfernen von Komponenten, den Druck 

vollständig ablassen, indem der Schaft des Sicherheits-/Druckbegrenzungsventils angehoben wird.
-	Das Ventil nicht verändern oder manipulieren.

2.3 REGELMÄSSIGE UND AUSSERORDENTLICHE WARTUNG
•	Regelmäßige Wartung:
-	Das Ventil mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen und danach vollständig trocknen.
-	Regelmäßig die Dichtheit der Dichtungen sowie die Funktion und Unversehrtheit aller 

Komponenten prüfen.
-	An einem trockenen Ort und fern von Hitzequellen oder chemischen Substanzen lagern.
•	Außerordentliche Wartung:
-	Bei Schäden oder erheblichem Verschleiß das Ventil oder beschädigte Komponenten sofort durch 

Original-Ersatzteile von Di Martino ersetzen.

2.4 SICHERHEITSANFORDERUNGEN
•	Warnhinweise zu Risiken bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch:
-	 Das Ventil nicht für andere Anwendungen als das Beaufschlagen von Di Martino Handdrucksprühern 

verwenden.
-	 Das Ventil nicht an inkompatiblen oder fremden Produkten einsetzen.
-	 Keine Kompressoren verwenden, die keinen Druckregler besitzen oder den Sicherheitswert von 3 

bar überschreiten können.
-	 Den Nennbetriebsdruck des Sprühgeräts (max. 3 bar) nicht überschreiten.
-	 Das Sprühgerät nicht über längere Zeit unter Druck stehen lassen.
-	 Schläge oder Stürze vermeiden, die das Ventil, den Behälter oder andere Komponenten 

beschädigen könnten.
-	 Vor jedem Gebrauch sicherstellen, dass das Ventil und seine Komponenten sauber, unbeschädigt 

und intakt sind.
-	 Geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) tragen: Handschuhe, Schutzbrille und bei Bedarf 

Atemschutzmasken.
-	 Beim Gebrauch nicht rauchen, essen oder trinken.
-	 Das Ventil nicht für Lebensmittelanwendungen (Wein, Milch usw.) verwenden.
-	 Nicht in geschlossenen oder explosionsgefährdeten Umgebungen verwenden.
-	 Von Wärme- und Zündquellen fernhalten (offene Flammen, Funken, heiße Gegenstände, 

elektrostatische Ladungen, elektrische Geräte).
-	 Keine lange Sonneneinstrahlung.
-	 Das Produkt nicht Temperaturen über 50°C oder Frost aussetzen.
-	 Das Ventil nicht mit Substanzen/Gasen außer Druckluft verwenden.
-	 Keine giftigen Flüssigkeiten oder Substanzen auf Personen, Tiere oder Lebensmittel sprühen.
-	 Nicht bei Müdigkeit, Krankheit oder Beeinträchtigung verwenden.
-	 Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
-	 Keine Rückstände oder Chemikalien in die Umwelt gelangen lassen.
-	 Bei Störungen oder Verstopfungen nicht mit dem Mund blasen und das Gesicht nicht annähern.
-	 Unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Manipulation entbindet den Hersteller von jeder Haftung.

2.5 UMWELTGERECHTE ENTSORGUNG UND RECYCLING
-	 Die Website www.dimartino.it über den auf dem Etikett angebrachten QR-Code konsultieren.

-	 Nepoužívejte kompresory bez regulátoru tlaku nebo takové, které mohou překročit limit 3 
barů.

-	 Nepřekračujte jmenovitý tlak postřikovače (max. 3 bary).
-	 Nenechávejte postřikovač pod tlakem po dlouhou dobu.
-	 Vyvarujte se nárazů nebo pádů, které mohou poškodit ventil, nádrž nebo jiné součásti.
-	 Před každým použitím zkontrolujte, zda je ventil a všechny jeho součásti čisté, neporušené a bez 

poškození.
-	 Používejte vhodné osobní ochranné prostředky: rukavice, ochranné brýle a v případě potřeby 

masky proti výparům.
-	 Při používání nekuřte, nejezte ani nepijte.
-	 Nepoužívejte ventil pro potravinářské účely (víno, mléko atd.).
-	 Nepoužívejte v uzavřených nebo výbušných prostorech.
-	 Udržujte mimo dosah zdrojů tepla a zapálení (otevřený oheň, jiskry, horké předměty, statická 

elektřina, elektrická zařízení).
-	 Vyhněte se dlouhodobému vystavení přímému slunečnímu záření.
-	 Nevystavujte produkt teplotám nad 50°C ani mrazu.
-	 Nepoužívejte ventil s jinými látkami/plyny než se stlačeným vzduchem.
-	 Nestříkejte toxické kapaliny na osoby, zvířata nebo potraviny.
-	 Nepoužívejte při únavě, nemoci nebo zhoršeném stavu.
-	 Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
-	 Zabraňte úniku zbytků nebo chemických látek do životního prostředí.
-	 V případě závady nebo ucpání nevyfukujte ústy a nepřibližujte obličej.
-	 Nesprávné použití nebo manipulace zbavuje výrobce odpovědnosti.

2.5 LIKVIDACE A RECYKLACE
-	 Navštivte web www.dimartino.it pomocí QR kódu na etiketě produktu.

FI  SUOMI

PAINEILMASOVITIN – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Sovellettavat säädökset ja päävaatimukset:
• Asetus 2023/988 tuotteiden yleisestä turvallisuudesta
• EU:n turvallisuusstandardien noudattaminen • Käyttöohje ja tiedot • Jäljitettävyys

JOHDANTO
Paineilmasovitin mahdollistaa Di Martino -käsipumppuruiskujen paineistamisen kompressorilla, 
jossa on rengasventtiilin liitin. Asennuksen jälkeen ruisku toimii sekä käsikäyttöisenä että kompres-
sorilla. Suosittelemme tämän ohjeen lukemista ennen käyttöä.

1. OPPAAN TARKOITUS
Tämä opas antaa tarvittavat tiedot paineilmasovittimen turvalliseen ja tehokkaaseen käyttöön, EU-
asetuksen 2023/988 mukaisesti. Ohjeet täydentävät, mutta eivät korvaa ruiskun alkuperäistä 
käyttöohjetta: ne tulee lukea yhdessä, säilyttää ja antaa kaikille venttiilin tuleville käyttäjille.

2. OPPAAN SISÄLTÖ
2.2 KÄYTTÖOHJEET
•	 Tuotekuvaus: Kestävästä muovista valmistettu paineilmasovitin, jossa on vakio rengasventtiilin 

liitin, integroitu varoventtiili ja suojakorkki.
•	 Tarkoitettu käyttö: Di Martino -käsiruiskujen (3–15 l) paineistaminen kompressorilla. Käytettävä 

vain alkuperäisten Di Martino -tuotteiden kanssa.
•	 KÄYTTÖ
–	 Ennen käyttöä tarkista, että venttiili on kunnolla kiinni ja että kaikki osat ovat ehjiä ja 

vahingoittumattomia; nosta varoventtiiliä ja varmista sen oikea palautuminen.
-	 Varmista, että venttiili on kunnolla kiristetty.
-	 Älä ylitä ruiskun enimmäistäyttötasoa.
-	 Aseta kompressorin painesäädin 3 baariin.
-	 Liitä kompressori rengasventtiilin liittimeen.
-	 Tarkista paine säännöllisesti värirenkaiden avulla: vihreä 1 bar, keltainen 2 bar, punainen 3 bar; 

Attacco per aria compressa. Valvola di sicurezza integrata e raccordo orientabile.
Il presente libretto di istruzioni fa parte integrante dell’apparecchio.
Compressed air connection. Integrated safety valve and adjustable fitting.
The instruction book is an integral part of the sprayer.
Accord pour air comprimé. Soupape de sécurité intégrée et raccord orientable.
La notice d’entretien est une partie integrante de l’appareil.
Druckluftanschluss. Integriertes Sicherheitsventil und schwenkbarer Anschluss.
Die vorliegende Gebrauchsanweisung gehört zum Gerät.
Conexión para aire comprimido. Válvula de seguridad integrada y acople orientable.
El presente libro des instrucciones es parte integrante de la bomba.
Вход за сгъстен въздух. Вградeн предпазен клапан и въртящ се накрайник.
Настоящото упътване е допълваща част към апарата.
Připojení pro stlačený vzduch. Integrovaný bezpečnostní ventil a otočná přípojka.
Daný návod  použití je doplňující součástí přístroje.
Priključak za komprimovani vazduh. Ugrađen sigurnosni ventil i podesivi priključak.
Ovaj priručnik uputstava integralni je dio aparata.
Paineilmalı liitäntä. Integroitu varoventtiili ja käännettävä liitin.
Tämä käyttöopas kuuluu olennaisena osana laitteen varustukseen.
Σύνδεση για πεπιεσμένο αέρα. Ενσωματωμένη βαλβίδα ασφαλείας και 
περιστρεφόμενος σύνδεσμος.
Το παρόν φυλλάδιο οδηγιών αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο μέρος της συσκευής.
Tilkobling for trykkluft. Integrert sikkerhetsventil og justerbar kobling.
Denne instruksjonshåndboken er en del av apparatet.
Przyłącze do sprężonego powietrza. Zintegrowany zawór bezpieczeństwa iobro-
towe złącze.
Niniejsza instrukcja użytkowania stanowi nierozdzielną część urządzenia.
Ligação para ar comprimido. Válvula de segurança integrada e conector orientável.
O presente manual de instruções é parte integrante do aparelho.
Racord pentru aer comprimat. Supapă de siguranță integrată și racord orientabil.
Prezentul caiet de instrucţiuni face parte integrantă din aparat.
Prípojka na stlačený vzduch. Integrovaný bezpečnostný ventil a otočná prípojka.
Tento návod na použitie tvorí súčasť vybavenia prístroja.
Priključek za stisnjen zrak. Vgrajen varnostni ventil in vrtljiv priključek.
Ta knjižica z navodili je sestavni del opreme aparata
Basınçlı hava bağlantısı. Entegre emniyet valfi ve döndürülebilir bağlantı ucu.
Bu kullanım kılavuzu cihazın bütünleyici bir parçasıdır.
Sűrített levegő csatlakozás. Beépített biztonsági szelep és elforgatható csatlakozó.
Ez a használati utasítás a berendezés szrves részét képezi.
Подключение для сжатого воздуха. Встроенный предохранительный клапан и 
поворотный штуцер. Настоящая инструкционная книжка является неотъемлемой частью 
аппарата.
Priključak za komprimirani zrak. Ugrađeni sigurnosni ventil i zakretni priključak.
Ovaj priručnik je sastavni deo aparata.
Aansluiting voor perslucht. Geïntegreerde veiligheidsklep en draaibare koppeling.
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing hoort bij het apparaat.

• ATTACCO ARIA COMPRESSA
• COMPRESSED AIR COUPLING

• RACCORD AIR COMPRIMÉ
• DRUCKLUFTKUPPLUNG

• ACOPLAMIENTO AIRE
COMPRIMIDO

For pressure sprayers

ACCESSORIES
Di Mart ino S.p.A. -  v ia Pavane 1 -  Mussolente -  VI  -  ITALY

Migliora la tua pompa a pressione con un attacco per 
aria compressa di livello professionale.
Upgrade your pressure sprayer with a professional-grade 
compressed air coupling.

AMPIA COMPATIBILITÀ:
Adatto a  tutte le pompe a pressione manuali Di Martino
da 3 a 15 litri. Ideale per giardinaggio, disinfezione,
applicazioni chimiche e automobilistiche.
Wide Compatibility:
Fits all Di Martino manual sprayers from 3 to 15 liters. Ideal for 
gardening, disinfection, chemical, and automotive applications.

FACILE DA INSTALLARE: basta avvitarlo in posizione
Easy to install: just screw it in place

VALVOLA DI SICUREZZA
Sistema di sicurezza automatico:
la valvola di sicurezza integrata si attiva
automaticamente al superamento dei 3 BAR,
garantendo un funzionamento sicuro in ogni momento.
Safety valve
Automatic safety system: the built-in safety valve 
activates automatically above 3 BAR, ensuring safe 
operation at all times.

FACILE DA USARE
Si collega a qualsiasi compressore 
d’aria, con attacco standard per 
pneumatici.
Easy to use
Easily connects to any air compressor
with a standard tire fitting.
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ΣΎΝΔΕΣΜΟΣ ΠΕΠΙΕΣΜΈΝΟΥ ΑΈΡΑ – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Ισχύουσες προδιαγραφές και κύριες απαιτήσεις:
• Κανονισμός 2023/988 για τη Γενική Ασφάλεια Προϊόντων
• Συμμόρφωση με τα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα ασφάλειας • Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης και πληροφορίες 
• Ιχνηλασιμότητα

ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΉ
Ο σύνδεσμος πεπιεσμένου αέρα επιτρέπει την πίεση των χειροκίνητων αντλιών ψεκασμού 
Di Martino μέσω αεροσυμπιεστή με τυπικό ακροφύσιο ελαστικών. Μετά την εγκατάσταση, ο 
ψεκαστήρας μπορεί να λειτουργεί χειροκίνητα ή με τον συμπιεστή. Συνιστάται η ανάγνωση 
του παρόντος εγχειριδίου πριν από τη χρήση.

1. ΣΚΟΠΌΣ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΊΟΥ
Το εγχειρίδιο παρέχει τις απαραίτητες οδηγίες για ασφαλή και αποτελεσματική χρήση του 
συνδέσμου πεπιεσμένου αέρα, σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2023/988 για την ασφάλεια 
των προϊόντων καταναλωτή. Οι οδηγίες συμπληρώνουν, χωρίς να αντικαθιστούν, το 
αρχικό εγχειρίδιο του ψεκαστήρα: πρέπει να διαβαστούν μαζί, να φυλαχθούν και να 
δοθούν σε κάθε μελλοντικό χρήστη της βαλβίδας.

2. ΠΕΡΙΕΧΌΜΕΝΟ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΊΟΥ
2.2 ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ
•	 Περιγραφή προϊόντος: Σύνδεσμος πεπιεσμένου αέρα από ανθεκτικό πλαστικό, με τυπικό 

ακροφύσιο ελαστικών, ενσωματωμένη βαλβίδα ασφαλείας και προστατευτικό καπάκι.
•	 Προβλεπόμενη χρήση: Πίεση χειροκίνητων ψεκαστήρων Di Martino 3 έως 15 λίτρων μέσω 

συμπιεστή. Χρήση μόνο με γνήσια προϊόντα Di Martino.
•	 ΧΡΗΣΗ
–	 Πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε ότι η βαλβίδα είναι καλά βιδωμένη και ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα 

είναι άθικτα και χωρίς ζημιές· σηκώστε τη βαλβίδα ασφαλείας και ελέγξτε την ομαλή 
επαναφορά της.

-	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βαλβίδα είναι πλήρως σφιγμένη.
-	 Μην υπερβαίνετε το μέγιστο επίπεδο πλήρωσης του ψεκαστήρα.
-	 Ρυθμίστε τον ρυθμιστή πίεσης του συμπιεστή στα max. 3 bar.
-	 - Συνδέστε τον συμπιεστή στο ακροφύσιο Di Martino..
-	 Ελέγχετε περιοδικά την πίεση μέσω των έγχρωμων δακτυλίων: πράσινο 1 bar, κίτρινο 2 bar, 

κόκκινο 3 bar· είναι σημαντικό να διακόπτεται η πίεση όταν φτάσει τα 3 bar.
-	 Μην υπερβαίνετε ποτέ τα 3 bar.
-	 Όταν επιτευχθεί η πίεση, αποσυνδέστε τον συμπιεστή, κλείστε τη βαλβίδα και βιδώστε το 

καπάκι.
-	 Κατά τη χρήση, ελέγξτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν διαρροές.
-	 Μετά τη χρήση, πριν ανοίξετε το δοχείο ή αφαιρέσετε εξαρτήματα, απελευθερώστε πλήρως 

την πίεση σηκώνοντας το στέλεχος της βαλβίδας ασφαλείας/περιορισμού πίεσης.
-	 Μην τροποποιείτε ούτε παραβιάζετε τη βαλβίδα.

2.3 ΤΑΚΤΙΚΉ ΚΑΙ ΈΚΤΑΚΤΗ ΣΥΝΤΉΡΗΣΗ
•	 Τακτική συντήρηση:
-	 Καθαρίστε τη βαλβίδα με ένα υγρό πανί και στεγνώστε καλά μετά τη χρήση.
-	 Ελέγχετε περιοδικά την κατάσταση των στεγανωτικών και την ορθή λειτουργία όλων των 

εξαρτημάτων.
-	 Φυλάσσετε σε ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας ή χημικές ουσίες.
•	 Έκτακτη συντήρηση:
-	 Σε περίπτωση ζημιάς ή έντονης φθοράς, αντικαταστήστε άμεσα τη βαλβίδα ή τα φθαρμένα 

εξαρτήματα με γνήσια ανταλλακτικά Di Martino.

2.4 ΑΠΑΙΤΉΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΆΛΕΙΑΣ
• Προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με τους κινδύνους από κακή χρήση:
-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη βαλβίδα για χρήσεις άλλες από την πίεση χειροκίνητων ψεκαστήρων 

Di Martino.
-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασύμβατα προϊόντα ή προϊόντα άλλων μαρκών.
-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε συμπιεστές χωρίς ρυθμιστή πίεσης ή που υπερβαίνουν το όριο των 

3 bar.
-	 Μην υπερβαίνετε τη μέγιστη επιτρεπόμενη πίεση του ψεκαστήρα (3 bar).
-	 Μην αφήνετε τον ψεκαστήρα υπό πίεση για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα.
-	 Αποφεύγετε χτυπήματα ή πτώσεις που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στη βαλβίδα, στο 

δοχείο ή στα εξαρτήματα.
-	 Πριν από κάθε χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βαλβίδα και τα εξαρτήματά της είναι καθαρά και 

άθικτα.
-	 Χρησιμοποιείτε κατάλληλο ατομικό προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό: γάντια, προστατευτικά 

γυαλιά και, εάν χρειάζεται, μάσκες ατμών.
-	 Μην καπνίζετε, πίνετε ή τρώτε κατά τη χρήση.
-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη βαλβίδα για τρόφιμα (κρασί, γάλα κ.λπ.).
-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε κλειστούς ή εκρήξιμους χώρους.
-	 Κρατάτε μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας και ανάφλεξης (φλόγες, σπίθες, θερμά αντικείμενα, 

στατικός ηλεκτρισμός, ηλεκτρικές συσκευές).
-	 Αποφεύγετε τη μακροχρόνια έκθεση σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
-	 Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 50°C ή σε παγετό.
-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε με αέρια/ουσίες διαφορετικές από πεπιεσμένο αέρα.
-	 Μην ψεκάζετε τοξικές ουσίες σε ανθρώπους, ζώα ή τρόφιμα.
-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε κατάσταση κόπωσης, ασθένειας ή αδιαθεσίας.
-	 Κρατήστε μακριά από παιδιά.
-	 Μην απορρίπτετε υπολείμματα ή χημικές ουσίες στο περιβάλλον.
-	 Σε περίπτωση βλάβης ή απόφραξης μην φυσάτε με το στόμα και μην πλησιάζετε το 

πρόσωπο.
-	 Κακή χρήση ή παραβίαση απαλλάσσει τον κατασκευαστή από κάθε ευθύνη.

2.5 ΑΠΌΡΡΙΨΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΑΚΎΚΛΩΣΗ
-	 Επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο www.dimartino.it μέσω του κωδικού QR στην ετικέτα του 

προϊόντος.

NO  NORSK

TRYKKLUFTADAPTER – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Gjeldende forskrifter og hovedkrav:
• Forordning 2023/988 om generell produktsikkerhet
• Overholdelse av europeiske sikkerhetsstandarder • Bruksanvisning og informasjon • Sporbarhet

INNLEDNING
Trykkluftadapteren gjør det mulig å trykksette Di Martino manuelle trykksprøyter ved hjelp av en 
luftkompressor med standard dekkventiltilkobling. Når adapteren er installert, kan sprøyten brukes 
både manuelt og med kompressor. Det anbefales å lese denne bruksanvisningen før bruk.

1. FORMÅLET MED BRUKSANVISNINGEN
Denne bruksanvisningen gir nødvendig informasjon for sikker og effektiv bruk av trykkluftadap-
teren, i samsvar med forordning (EU) 2023/988 om produktsikkerhet. Instruksjonene supplerer, 
uten å erstatte, sprøytehåndboken: de skal leses sammen, oppbevares og gis til alle som 
senere skal bruke ventilen.

2. INNHOLD I BRUKSANVISNINGEN
2.2 BRUKSANVISNING
• Produktbeskrivelse: Trykkluftadapter laget av slitesterk plast, med standard dekkventiltilkobling, 

integrert sikkerhetsventil og beskyttelseslokk.
• Tiltenkt bruk: Trykksetting av Di Martino manuelle sprøyter fra 3 til 15 liter med kompressor. Skal 

kun brukes med originale Di Martino-produkter.
• BRUK
–	 Før bruk, kontroller at ventilen er riktig skrudd fast og at alle komponenter er hele og uten skader; 

løft sikkerhetsventilen og kontroller at den returnerer korrekt.
-	 Forsikre deg om at ventilen er godt tilstrammet.
-	 Ikke overskrid sprøytens maksimale fyllelinje.
-	 Still inn kompressorens trykkregulator på max 3 bar.
-	 - Koble kompressoren til ventilenes kobling Di Martino.
-	 Kontroller trykket jevnlig ved hjelp av fargeringene: grønn 1 bar, gul 2 bar, rød 3 bar; det er viktig 

å stoppe trykksettingen når 3 bar nås.
-	 Overskrid aldri 3 bar.
-	 Når ønsket trykk er nådd, koble fra kompressoren, lukk ventilen og skru på lokket.
-	 Under bruk, sjekk at det ikke forekommer lekkasjer.
-	 Etter bruk, før tanken åpnes eller komponenter fjernes, skal trykket alltid slippes helt ut ved å 

løfte stangen på sikkerhetsventilen/trykkbegrensningsventilen.
-	 Ikke modifiser eller manipuler ventilen.

2.3 ORDINÆRT OG EKSTRAORDINÆRT VEDLIKEHOLD
•	 Ordinært vedlikehold:
-	 Rengjør ventilen med en fuktig klut og tørk den godt etter bruk.
-	 Kontroller jevnlig tilstanden til pakninger og funksjonen og integriteten til alle komponenter.
-	 Oppbevares på et tørt sted, vekk fra varmekilder eller kjemikalier.
•	 Ekstraordinært vedlikehold:
-	 Ved skade eller betydelig slitasje, skift ventilen eller skadede deler umiddelbart med originale 

reservedeler fra Di Martino.

2.4 SIKKERHETSKRAV
•	 Advarsler om risiko forbundet med feil bruk:
-	 Ikke bruk ventilen til andre formål enn trykksetting av Di Martino manuelle sprøyter.
-	 Ikke bruk på uforenlige produkter eller produkter fra andre merker.
-	 Ikke bruk kompressorer uten trykkregulator eller som kan overstige sikkerhetsgrensen på 3 bar.
-	 Ikke overskrid sprøytens nominelle arbeidstrykk (maks. 3 bar).
-	 Ikke la sprøyten stå under trykk over lengre tid.
-	 Unngå slag eller fall som kan skade ventilen, tanken eller andre komponenter.
-	 Før hver bruk, kontroller at ventilen og dens komponenter er rene og uten skader.
-	 Bruk egnet personlig verneutstyr: hansker, vernebriller og eventuelt dampmasker.
-	 Ikke røyk, spis eller drikk under bruk.
-	 Ikke bruk ventilen til næringsmidler (vin, melk osv.).
-	 Ikke bruk i lukkede eller eksplosive miljøer.
-	 Holdes unna varmekilder og tennkilder (åpen flamme, gnister, varme objekter, statisk elektrisitet, 

elektrisk utstyr).
-	 Unngå langvarig eksponering for direkte sollys.
-	 Ikke utsett produktet for temperaturer over 50 °C eller frost.
-	 Ikke bruk ventilen med andre gasser/stoffer enn trykkluft.
-	 Ikke spray giftige væsker på mennesker, dyr eller mat.
-	 Ikke bruk ved tretthet, sykdom eller nedsatt tilstand.
-	 Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
-	 Unngå å slippe kjemikalier eller rester i miljøet.
-	 Ved feil eller blokkering, ikke blås med munnen og ikke før ansiktet nær ventilen.
-	 Feil bruk eller manipulasjon fritar produsenten for ansvar.

2.5 AVHENDING OG RESIRKULERING
-	 Besøk www.dimartino.it via QR-koden på produktetiketten.

PT  PORTUGUÊS

ADAPTADOR PARA AR COMPRIMIDO – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Normas aplicáveis e principais requisitos:
• Regulamento 2023/988 sobre Segurança Geral dos Produtos
• Conformidade com as normas europeias de segurança • Manual de utilização e informações • 
Rastreabilidade

INTRODUÇÃO
O adaptador para ar comprimido permite pressurizar os pulverizadores manuais Di Martino através 
de um compressor de ar equipado com um conector padrão para pneus. Uma vez instalado, o pul-
verizador pode funcionar manualmente ou com compressor. Recomenda-se a leitura deste manual 
antes da utilização.

FINALIDADE DO MANUAL
Este manual fornece as informações necessárias para utilizar o adaptador para ar comprimido de 
forma segura e eficiente, em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2023/988 sobre a segurança 
dos produtos de consumo. As instruções complementam, sem substituir, o manual do pulve-
rizador: devem ser lidas em conjunto, guardadas e fornecidas a qualquer futuro utilizador da 
válvula.

CONTEÚDO DO MANUAL
2.2 INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
•	 Descrição do produto: Adaptador para ar comprimido em plástico de alta resistência, equipado 

com conector padrão para pneus, válvula de segurança integrada e tampa protetora.
•	 Utilização prevista: Pressurização de pulverizadores manuais Di Martino de 3 a 15 litros com 

compressor. Utilizar apenas com produtos originais Di Martino.
•	 UTILIZAÇÃO
– Antes da utilização, verificar se a válvula está bem apertada e se todos os componentes estão 

intactos e sem danos; levantar a válvula de segurança e verificar se retorna corretamente.
-	 Certificar-se de que a válvula está bem apertada.
-	 Não exceder o nível máximo de enchimento do pulverizador.
-	 Regular o manómetro do compressor para Max 3 bar.
-	 Ligar o compressor ao conector Di Martino.
-	 Verificar periodicamente a pressão através dos anéis de cor: verde 1 bar, amarelo 2 bar, vermelho 

3 bar; é importante interromper a pressurização ao atingir 3 bar.
-	 Nunca exceder 3 bar.
-	 Após atingir a pressão, desligar o compressor, fechar a válvula e apertar a tampa.
-	 Durante a utilização, verificar se não existem fugas.
-	 Após a utilização, antes de abrir o depósito ou retirar componentes, libertar completamente a 

pressão levantando o êmbolo da válvula de segurança/limitador de pressão.
-	 Não modificar nem manipular a válvula.

2.3 MANUTENÇÃO NORMAL E EXTRAORDINÁRIA
•	 Manutenção normal:
-	 Limpar a válvula com um pano húmido e secá-la bem após a utilização.
-	 Verificar periodicamente o estado das juntas e o funcionamento e integridade de todos os 

componentes.
-	 Guardar em local seco, longe de fontes de calor ou substâncias químicas.
•	 Manutenção extraordinária:
-	 Em caso de danos ou desgaste significativo, substituir imediatamente a válvula ou os componentes 

danificados por peças originais Di Martino.

2.4 REQUISITOS DE SEGURANÇA
•	 Advertências sobre riscos associados a utilização incorreta:
-	 Não utilizar a válvula para finalidades diferentes da pressurização dos pulverizadores manuais Di 

Martino.
-	 Não utilizar em produtos incompatíveis ou de outras marcas.
-	 Não utilizar compressores sem regulador de pressão ou que ultrapassem o limite de 

segurança de 3 bar.
-	 Não exceder a pressão nominal do pulverizador (máx. 3 bar).
-	 Não deixar o pulverizador pressurizado por longos períodos.
-	 Evitar impactos ou quedas que possam danificar a válvula, o depósito ou componentes.
-	 Antes de cada utilização, verificar se a válvula e os seus componentes estão limpos, intactos e 

sem danos.
-	 Utilizar Equipamento de Proteção Individual (EPI): luvas, óculos de proteção e, se necessário, 

máscaras para vapores.
-	 Não fumar, beber ou comer durante a utilização.
-	 Não utilizar a válvula para fins alimentares (vinho, leite, etc.).
-	 Não utilizar em ambientes fechados ou explosivos.
-	 Manter afastado de fontes de calor e ignição (chamas, faíscas, objetos quentes, cargas 

eletrostáticas, equipamentos elétricos).
-	 Evitar exposição prolongada à luz solar direta.
-	 Não expor o produto a temperaturas superiores a 50°C ou gelo.
-	 Não utilizar a válvula com substâncias/gases diferentes do ar comprimido.
-	 Não pulverizar substâncias tóxicas em pessoas, animais ou alimentos.
-	 Não utilizar em caso de cansaço, doença ou mal-estar.
-	 Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
-	 Evitar a libertação de resíduos ou substâncias químicas no ambiente.
-	 Em caso de anomalia ou obstrução, não soprar com a boca nem aproximar o rosto.
-	 Utilização incorreta ou manipulação isenta o fabricante de responsabilidade.

2.5 ELIMINAÇÃO E RECICLAGEM
-	 Consultar o site www.dimartino.it através do código QR presente na etiqueta do produto.

SK  SLOVENČINA

ADAPTÉR NA STLAČENÝ VZDUCH – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Uplatniteľné predpisy a hlavné požiadavky:
• Nariadenie 2023/988 o všeobecnej bezpečnosti výrobkov
• Súlad s európskymi bezpečnostnými normami • Návod na použitie a informácie • Sledovateľnosť

ÚVOD
Adaptér na stlačený vzduch umožňuje tlakovať ručné postrekovače Di Martino pomocou vzdu-
chového kompresora so štandardným ventilom na pneumatiky. Po inštalácii môže postrekovač 
pracovať manuálne alebo s kompresorom. Pred použitím sa odporúča prečítať si tento návod.

1. ÚČEL NÁVODU
Tento návod poskytuje potrebné informácie pre bezpečné a efektívne používanie adaptéra na 
stlačený vzduch v súlade s Nariadením (EÚ) 2023/988 o bezpečnosti spotrebiteľských výrobkov. 
Pokyny dopĺňajú, nenahrádzajú však pôvodný návod k postrekovaču: je potrebné ich čítať 
spoločne, uschovať a poskytnúť budúcim používateľom ventilu.

2. OBSAH NÁVODU
2.2 POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE
•	 Popis výrobku: Adaptér na stlačený vzduch z odolného plastu, so štandardným ventilom na 

pneumatiky, integrovaným bezpečnostným ventilom a ochranným viečkom.
•	 Určené použitie: Tlakovanie ručných postrekovačov Di Martino s objemom 3–15 litrov pomocou 

kompresora. Používať len s originálnymi výrobkami Di Martino.
•	 POUŽITIE
–	 Pred použitím skontrolujte, či je ventil správne naskrutkovaný a či sú všetky jeho súčasti 

neporušené a bez poškodenia; nadvihnite bezpečnostný ventil a overte jeho správny návrat.
-	 Uistite sa, že ventil je pevne dotiahnutý.
-	 Neprekračujte maximálnu úroveň naplnenia postrekovača.
-	 Nastavte regulátor tlaku kompresora na max 3 bary.
-	 Pripojte kompresor k ventilu Di Martino.
-	 Pravidelne kontrolujte tlak pomocou farebných krúžkov: zelený 1 bar, žltý 2 bary, červený 3 bary; 

je dôležité zastaviť tlakovanie pri dosiahnutí 3 barov.
-	 Nikdy neprekročte 3 bary.
-	 Po dosiahnutí tlaku odpojte kompresor, zatvorte ventil a naskrutkujte viečko.
-	 Počas používania kontrolujte, či nedochádza k únikom.
-	 Po použití, pred otvorením nádrže alebo demontovaním súčiastok, vždy úplne uvoľnite tlak 

nadvihnutím tiahla bezpečnostného/pretlakového ventilu.
-	 Ventil neupravujte ani nemanipulujte s ním.

2.3 BEŽNÁ A MIMORIADNA ÚDRŽBA
• 	Bežná údržba:
-	 Ventil čistite vlhkou handričkou a po použití ho dôkladne osušte.
-	 Pravidelne kontrolujte tesnenia a správnu funkciu a celistvosť všetkých súčiastok.
-	 Uchovávajte na suchom mieste, mimo zdrojov tepla a chemických látok.
•	 Mimoriadna údržba:
-	 V prípade poškodenia alebo výrazného opotrebovania okamžite vymeňte ventil alebo poškodené 

súčiastky za originálne náhradné diely Di Martino.

2.4 BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POŽIADAVKY
•	 Upozornenia týkajúce sa rizík nesprávneho používania:
-	 Nepoužívajte ventil na iné účely ako tlakovanie ručných postrekovačov Di Martino.
-	 Nepoužívajte na nekompatibilných výrobkoch alebo výrobkoch iných značiek.
-	 Nepoužívajte kompresory bez regulátora tlaku alebo s možnosťou prekročenia hranice 3 

barov.
-	 Neprekročte menovitý tlak postrekovača (max. 3 bary).
-	 Nenechávajte postrekovač pod tlakom dlhé obdobia.
-	 Vyhnite sa nárazom alebo pádom, ktoré môžu poškodiť ventil, nádrž alebo súčiastky.
-	 Pred každým použitím skontrolujte, či je ventil a jeho súčiastky čisté a nepoškodené.
-	 Používajte vhodné osobné ochranné prostriedky: rukavice, ochranné okuliare a v prípade potreby 

masky na výpary.
-	 Počas používania nefajčite, nepite ani nejedzte.
-	 Nepoužívajte ventil na potravinárske účely (víno, mlieko atď.).
-	 Nepoužívajte v uzavretých alebo výbušných priestoroch.
-	 Držte mimo dosahu zdrojov tepla a vznietenia (otvorený plameň, iskry, horúce predmety, statická 

elektrina, elektrické zariadenia).
-	 Vyhýbajte sa dlhodobému vystaveniu priamemu slnečnému žiareniu.
-	 Nevystavujte výrobok teplotám nad 50°C alebo mrazu.
-	 Nepoužívajte ventil s inými látkami/ plynmi než so stlačeným vzduchom.
-	 Nestriekajte toxické látky na osoby, zvieratá alebo potraviny.
-	 Nepoužívajte pri únave, chorobe alebo nevoľnosti.
-	 Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
-	 Zabráňte úniku zvyškov alebo chemických látok do životného prostredia.
-	 V prípade poruchy alebo upchatia nevyfukujte ústami a nepribližujte tvár k ventilu.
-	 Nesprávne použitie alebo manipulácia zbavuje výrobcu zodpovednosti.

2.5 LIKVIDÁCIA A RECYKLÁCIA
-	 Navštívte stránku www.dimartino.it pomocou QR kódu na štítku výrobku.

HR  HRVATSKI

Priključak za komprimirani zrak – Di Martino S.p.A.
Primjenjivi propisi i glavni zahtjevi:
•	 Uredba 2023/988 o općoj sigurnosti proizvoda
•	 Usklađenost s europskim sigurnosnim normama • Upute za uporabu i informacije • Sledljivost

UVOD
Priključak za komprimirani zrak omogućuje tlačenje ručnih tlačnih prskalica Di Martino pomoću 
kompresora zraka sa standardnim nastavkom za gume. Nakon ugradnje, prskalica može raditi 
ručno ili uz pomoć kompresora. Preporučuje se pročitati ove upute prije uporabe.

SVRHA PRIRUČNIKA
Ovaj priručnik pruža potrebne informacije za sigurnu i učinkovitu uporabu priključka za komprimi-
rani zrak u skladu s Uredbom (EU) 2023/988 o sigurnosti potrošačkih proizvoda. Upute dopunjuju, 
ali ne zamjenjuju izvorni priručnik prskalice: potrebno ih je čitati zajedno, čuvati i predati 
svakom budućem korisniku ventila.

SADRŽAJ PRIRUČNIKA
2.2 UPUTE ZA UPORABU
•	 Opis proizvoda: Priključak za komprimirani zrak izrađen od visokootporne plastike, sa 

standardnim nastavkom za gume, integriranim sigurnosnim ventilom i zaštitnim poklopcem.
•	 Predviđena uporaba: Tlačenje ručnih prskalica Di Martino zapremine 3–15 litara pomoću 

kompresora. Koristiti samo uz originalne proizvode Di Martino.
•	 UPORABA
–	 Prije uporabe provjeriti je li ventil pravilno zavrnut i jesu li sve njegove komponente čitave i 

neoštećene; podići sigurnosni ventil i provjeriti njegov ispravan povratak.
-	 Uvjeriti se da je ventil dobro zategnut.
-	 Ne prelaziti maksimalnu razinu punjenja prskalice.
-	 Podesiti regulator tlaka kompresora na max 3 bara.
-	 Povežite kompresor na Di Martino priključak.
-	 Redovito provjeravati tlak pomoću obojanih prstena: zeleni 1 bar, žuti 2 bara, crveni 3 bara; 

važno je zaustaviti tlačenje pri dostizanju 3 bara.
-	 Nikada ne prelaziti 3 bara.
-	 Nakon što se postigne tlak, odspojiti kompresor, zatvoriti ventil i zavrnuti poklopac.
-	 Tijekom uporabe provjeravati ima li curenja.
-	 Nakon uporabe, prije otvaranja spremnika ili uklanjanja dijelova prskalice, uvijek potpuno 

ispustiti tlak podizanjem osovinice sigurnosnog ventila/ograničivača tlaka.
-	 Ne mijenjati niti pokušavati manipulirati ventilom.

2.3 REDOVNO I IZVANREDNO ODRŽAVANJE
•	 Redovno održavanje:
-	 Očistiti ventil vlažnom krpom i dobro osušiti nakon uporabe.
-	 Redovito provjeravati stanje brtvi te ispravnost i cjelovitost svih komponenti.
-	 Čuvati na suhom mjestu, daleko od izvora topline i kemikalija.
•	 Izvanredno održavanje:
-	 U slučaju oštećenja ili izrazitog trošenja, odmah zamijeniti ventil ili oštećene dijelove originalnim 

rezervnim dijelovima Di Martino.

2.4 SIGURNOSNI ZAHTJEVI
•	 Upozorenja o mogućim rizicima pogrešne uporabe:
-	 Ne koristiti ventil za druge primjene osim tlačenja ručnih prskalica Di Martino.
-	 Ne koristiti na nekompatibilnim proizvodima ili proizvodima drugih marki.
-	 Ne koristiti kompresore bez regulatora tlaka ili koji mogu premašiti granicu od 3 bara.
-	 Ne prelaziti nazivni tlak prskalice (maks. 3 bara).
-	 Ne ostavljati prskalicu pod tlakom duže vrijeme.
-	 Izbjegavati udarce ili padove koji mogu oštetiti ventil, spremnik ili druge dijelove.
-	 Prije svake uporabe osigurati da su ventil i njegove komponente čisti, neoštećeni i ispravni.
-	 Koristiti odgovarajuću osobnu zaštitnu opremu: rukavice, zaštitne naočale i po potrebi maske za 

pare.
-	 Ne pušiti, ne piti i ne jesti tijekom uporabe.
-	 Ne koristiti ventil za prehrambene tekućine (vino, mlijeko itd.).
-	 Ne koristiti u zatvorenim ili eksplozivnim prostorima.
-	 Držati dalje od izvora topline i paljenja (otvoreni plamen, iskre, vrući predmeti, statički elektricitet, 

električni uređaji).
-	 Izbjegavati dugotrajno izlaganje izravnom sunčevom svjetlu.
-	 Ne izlagati proizvod temperaturama iznad 50°C niti smrzavanju.
-	 Ne koristiti ventil s drugim plinovima/tvarima osim komprimiranog zraka.
-	 Ne raspršivati otrovne tvari na osobe, životinje ili hranu.
-	 Ne koristiti u slučaju umora, bolesti ili lošeg stanja.
-	 Čuvati izvan dohvata djece.
-	 Izbjegavati ispuštanje ostataka ili kemikalija u okoliš.
-	 U slučaju kvara ili začepljenja, ne puhati ustima i ne približavati lice.
-	 Nepravilna uporaba ili manipulacija oslobađa proizvođača od odgovornosti.

2.5 ZBRINJAVANJE I RECIKLIRANJE
-	 Posjetiti www.dimartino.it putem QR koda na etiketi proizvoda.

NL  NEDERLANDS

PERSLUCHTKOPPELING – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Toepasselijke voorschriften en belangrijkste vereisten:
•	 Verordening 2023/988 inzake algemene productveiligheid
•	 Conformiteit met Europese veiligheidsnormen • Gebruiksaanwijzing en informatie • Traceer-
baarheid

INLEIDING
De persluchtkoppeling maakt het mogelijk om Di Martino handdrukspuiten onder druk te zetten 
met behulp van een luchtcompressor met een standaard bandventielaansluiting. Na installatie 
kan de drukspuit zowel handmatig als met compressor worden gebruikt. Het wordt aanbevolen 
deze handleiding vóór gebruik te lezen.

DOEL VAN DE HANDLEIDING
Deze handleiding biedt de nodige informatie om de persluchtkoppeling veilig en efficiënt te ge-
bruiken, in overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2023/988 betreffende de veiligheid van con-
sumentenproducten. De instructies vullen de oorspronkelijke handleiding van de drukspuit 
aan, zonder deze te vervangen: beide dienen samen te worden gelezen, bewaard en door-
gegeven aan toekomstige gebruikers van de ventieladapter.

INHOUD VAN DE HANDLEIDING
2.2 GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
•	 Productbeschrijving: Persluchtkoppeling van hoogwaardig kunststof, uitgerust met een 

standaard bandventielaansluiting, geïntegreerde veiligheidsklep en beschermdop.
•	 Voorgeschreven gebruik: Het onder druk zetten van Di Martino handdrukspuiten van 3 tot 15 

liter met behulp van een compressor. Alleen gebruiken met originele Di Martino producten.
•	 GEBRUIK
–	 Controleer vóór gebruik of de klep goed is vastgedraaid en of alle onderdelen intact en 

onbeschadigd zijn; til de veiligheidsklep op en controleer of deze correct terugveert.
-	 Zorg ervoor dat de klep stevig is vastgedraaid.
-	 Overschrijd het maximale vulniveau van de drukspuit niet.
-	 Stel de drukregelaar van de compressor in op maximaal 3 bar..
-	 Sluit de compressor aan op de aansluiting van het Di Martino-ventiel.
-	 Controleer regelmatig de druk met behulp van de kleurindicatoren: groen 1 bar, geel 2 bar, 

rood 3 bar; het is belangrijk de drukopbouw te stoppen bij 3 bar.
-	 Overschrijd nooit 3 bar.
-	 Zodra de gewenste druk is bereikt, ontkoppel de compressor, sluit de klep en draai de dop 

vast.
-	 Controleer tijdens gebruik op eventuele lekkages.
-	 Laat na gebruik altijd alle druk ontsnappen voordat de tank wordt geopend of onderdelen 

worden verwijderd, door de steel van de veiligheids-/overdrukventiel op te tillen.
-	 Wijzig of manipuleer de klep niet.

2.3 NORMAAL EN BUITENGEWOON ONDERHOUD
•	 Normaal onderhoud:
-	 Maak de klep schoon met een vochtige doek en droog deze goed na gebruik.
-	 Controleer regelmatig de conditie van de afdichtingen en de werking en integriteit van alle 

onderdelen.
-	 Bewaar op een droge plaats, uit de buurt van warmtebronnen en chemische stoffen.
• 	Buitengewoon onderhoud:
-	 Bij beschadiging of sterke slijtage de klep of beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk vervangen 

door originele Di Martino reserveonderdelen.

2.4 VEILIGHEIDSVEREISTEN
•	 Waarschuwingen voor mogelijke risico’s bij onjuist gebruik:
-	 Gebruik de klep uitsluitend voor het onder druk zetten van Di Martino handdrukspuiten.
-	 Niet gebruiken op ongeschikte of niet-compatibele producten of producten van andere 

merken.
-	 Niet gebruiken met compressors zonder drukregelaar of die de grens van 3 bar kunnen 

overschrijden.
-	 Overschrijd de nominale druk van de drukspuit niet (max. 3 bar).
-	 Laat de drukspuit niet langdurig onder druk staan.
-	 Vermijd schokken of vallen die schade kunnen veroorzaken aan de klep, de tank of onderdelen 

van de drukspuit.
-	 Controleer vóór elk gebruik of de klep en onderdelen schoon en onbeschadigd zijn.
-	 Gebruik geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen: handschoenen, veiligheidsbril en 

indien nodig dampmaskers.
-	 Niet roken, eten of drinken tijdens gebruik.
-	 Niet gebruiken voor voedingsmiddelen (wijn, melk enz.).
-	 Niet gebruiken in gesloten of explosieve ruimtes.
-	 Uit de buurt houden van warmte- en ontstekingsbronnen (open vuur, vonken, hete voorwerpen, 

statische elektriciteit, elektrische apparatuur).
-	 Vermijd langdurige blootstelling aan direct zonlicht.
-	 Stel het product niet bloot aan temperaturen boven 50°C of aan vorst.
-	 Niet gebruiken met andere gassen of stoffen dan perslucht.
-	 Geen giftige vloeistoffen op personen, dieren of voedsel spuiten.
-	 Niet gebruiken bij vermoeidheid, ziekte of verminderd welzijn.
-	 Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.
-	 Voorkom lozing van resten of chemische stoffen in het milieu.
-	 Bij storing of verstopping niet met de mond blazen en het gezicht niet dichtbij brengen.
-	 Onjuist gebruik of manipulatie ontslaat de fabrikant van elke aansprakelijkheid.

2.5 VERWIJDERING EN RECYCLAGE
-	 Raadpleeg www.dimartino.it via de QR-code op het productetiket.

RO  ROMÂNĂ

ADAPTOR PENTRU AER COMPRIMAT – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Reglementări aplicabile și cerințe principale:
• Regulamentul 2023/988 privind siguranța generală a produselor
• Conformitate cu normele europene de siguranță • Manual de utilizare și informații • Trasabilitate

INTRODUCERE
Adaptorul pentru aer comprimat permite presurizarea pulverizatoarelor manuale Di Martino prin 
intermediul unui compresor de aer prevăzut cu racord pentru anvelope. Odată instalat, pulveriza-
torul poate funcționa atât manual, cât și cu compresor. Se recomandă citirea acestui manual înainte 
de utilizare.

1. SCOPUL MANUALULUI
Acest manual oferă informațiile necesare pentru utilizarea în siguranță și în mod eficient a adap-
torului pentru aer comprimat, în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2023/988 privind siguranța 
produselor destinate consumatorilor. Instrucțiunile completează, fără a înlocui, manualul pul-
verizatorului: trebuie citite împreună, păstrate și furnizate oricărui utilizator viitor al supapei.

2. CONȚINUTUL MANUALULUI
2.2 INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
•	 Descrierea produsului: Adaptor pentru aer comprimat din plastic rezistent, cu racord standard 

pentru anvelope, supapă de siguranță integrată și capac protector.
•	 Utilizare prevăzută: Presurizarea pulverizatoarelor manuale Di Martino între 3 și 15 litri cu 

ajutorul unui compresor. A se utiliza numai cu produse originale Di Martino.
•	 UTILIZARE
–	 Înainte de utilizare, verificați dacă supapa este bine înșurubată și dacă toate componentele sunt 

intacte și fără deteriorări; ridicați supapa de siguranță și verificați revenirea corectă.
-	 Asigurați-vă că supapa este bine strânsă.
-	 Nu depășiți nivelul maxim de umplere al pulverizatorului.
-	 Setați regulatorul de presiune al compresorului la max 3 bari.
-	 Conectați compresorul la racordul Di Martino.
-	 Verificați periodic presiunea prin intermediul inelelor: verde 1 bar, galben 2 bari, roșu 3 bari; este 

RU  РУССКИЙ

ПЕРЕХОДНИК ДЛЯ СЖАТОГО ВОЗДУХА – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Применимые нормы и основные требования:
•	 Регламент 2023/988 о общей безопасности продукции
•	 Соответствие европейским стандартам безопасности • Руководство по эксплуатации и 
информация • Отслеживаемость

ВВЕДЕНИЕ
Переходник для сжатого воздуха позволяет нагнетать давление в ручные опрыскиватели Di 
Martino с помощью воздушного компрессора, оснащённого стандартным автомобильным 
ниппелем. После установки опрыскиватель может работать как вручную, так и с использованием 
компрессора. Рекомендуется ознакомиться с данным руководством перед использованием.

1. НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ РУКОВОДСТВА
Это руководство предоставляет необходимые сведения для безопасного и эффективного 
использования переходника для сжатого воздуха в соответствии с Регламентом (ЕС) 2023/988 о 
безопасности потребительских товаров. Инструкция дополняет, но не заменяет руководство 
опрыскивателя: оба документа следует изучать вместе, хранить и передавать будущим 
пользователям клапана.

СОДЕРЖАНИЕ РУКОВОДСТВА
2.2 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
•	 Описание изделия: Переходник для сжатого воздуха из высокопрочного пластика, со 

стандартным ниппелем для шин, встроенным предохранительным клапаном и защитной 
крышкой.

•	 Предназначение: Нагнетание давления в ручные опрыскиватели Di Martino объёмом от 3 
до 15 литров с помощью компрессора. Использовать только с оригинальными изделиями Di 
Martino.

•	 ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ
–	 Перед использованием убедитесь, что клапан надёжно закручен и что все его компоненты 

целы и не повреждены; поднимите предохранительный клапан и убедитесь, что он правильно 
возвращается в исходное положение.

-	 Убедитесь, что клапан хорошо затянут.

PL  POLSKI

ADAPTER DO SPRĘŻONEGO POWIETRZA – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Obowiązujące przepisy i główne wymagania:
• Rozporządzenie 2023/988 dotyczące ogólnego bezpieczeństwa produktów
• Zgodność z europejskimi normami bezpieczeństwa • Instrukcja obsługi i informacje • 
Identyfikowalność

WPROWADZENIE
Adapter do sprężonego powietrza umożliwia wytwarzanie ciśnienia w ręcznych opryskiwaczach 
Di Martino za pomocą kompresora powietrza wyposażonego w standardowy zawór do opon. Po 
zamontowaniu opryskiwacz może pracować ręcznie lub z kompresorem. Zaleca się przeczytanie 
instrukcji przed użyciem.

1. CEL INSTRUKCJI
Instrukcja dostarcza informacji niezbędnych do bezpiecznego i skutecznego korzystania z adaptera 
do sprężonego powietrza, zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem (UE) 2023/988 dotyczącym bezpieczeństwa 
produktów konsumenckich. Instrukcja uzupełnia, lecz nie zastępuje instrukcji opryskiwacza: 
należy czytać je razem, przechowywać oraz przekazać każdemu przyszłemu użytkownikowi 
zaworu.

2. ZAWARTOŚĆ INSTRUKCJI
2.2 INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA
•	 Opis produktu: Adapter do sprężonego powietrza wykonany z wytrzymałego plastiku, 

wyposażony w standardowy zawór do opon, zintegrowany zawór bezpieczeństwa oraz nakrętkę 
ochronną.

•	 Przeznaczenie: Wytwarzanie ciśnienia w ręcznych opryskiwaczach Di Martino o pojemności 3–15 
litrów przy użyciu kompresora. Używać wyłącznie z oryginalnymi produktami Di Martino.

•	 UŻYCIE
–	 Przed użyciem sprawdzić, czy zawór jest prawidłowo wkręcony oraz czy wszystkie jego elementy 

są nienaruszone i nieuszkodzone; podnieść zawór bezpieczeństwa i sprawdzić, czy prawidłowo 
wraca.

-	 Upewnić się, że zawór jest mocno dokręcony.
-	 Nie przekraczać maksymalnego poziomu napełnienia opryskiwacza.
-	 Ustawić regulator ciśnienia kompresora na max 3 bary.
-	 Podłączyć sprężarkę do zaworu Di Martino..
-	 Regularnie sprawdzać ciśnienie za pomocą kolorowych pierścieni: zielony 1 bar, żółty 2 bary, 

czerwony 3 bary; ważne jest przerwać pompowanie po osiągnięciu 3 barów.
-	 Nigdy nie przekraczać 3 barów.
-	 Po osiągnięciu ciśnienia odłączyć kompresor, zamknąć zawór i zakręcić nakrętkę.
-	 Podczas używania sprawdzać, czy nie występują wycieki.
-	 Po użyciu, przed otwarciem zbiornika lub demontażem elementów, zawsze całkowicie spuścić 

ciśnienie poprzez podniesienie trzpienia zaworu bezpieczeństwa/ogranicznika ciśnienia.
-	 Nie modyfikować ani nie manipulować zaworem.

2.3 KONSERWACJA ZWYKŁA I NADZWYCZAJNA
•	 Konserwacja zwykła:
-	 Czyścić zawór wilgotną ściereczką i dobrze wysuszyć po użyciu.
-	 Regularnie sprawdzać stan uszczelek oraz działanie i integralność wszystkich elementów.
-	 Przechowywać w suchym miejscu, z dala od ciepła i substancji chemicznych.
•	 Konserwacja nadzwyczajna:
-	 W przypadku uszkodzenia lub znacznego zużycia natychmiast wymienić zawór lub uszkodzone 

elementy na oryginalne części Di Martino.

2.4 WYMAGANIA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
•	 Ostrzeżenia dotyczące ryzyka niewłaściwego użytkowania:
-	 Nie używać zaworu do innych celów niż pompowanie opryskiwaczy ręcznych Di Martino.
-	 Nie używać z produktami niekompatybilnymi lub innych marek.
-	 Nie używać kompresorów bez regulatora ciśnienia lub przekraczających granicę 3 barów.
-	 Nie przekraczać nominalnego ciśnienia opryskiwacza (maks. 3 bary).
-	 Nie pozostawiać opryskiwacza pod ciśnieniem przez długi czas.
-	 Unikać uderzeń lub upadków mogących uszkodzić zawór, zbiornik lub inne elementy.

SI  SLOVENŠČINA

PRIKLJUČEK ZA STISNJEN ZRAK – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Veljavne zahteve in glavni predpisi:
• Uredba 2023/988 o splošni varnosti proizvodov
• Skladnost z evropskimi varnostnimi standardi • Navodila za uporabo in informacije • Sledljivost

UVOD
Priključek za stisnjen zrak omogoča tlačenje ročnih tlačnih razpršilnikov Di Martino s pomočjo kom-
presorja z nastavkom za pnevmatike. Po namestitvi lahko razpršilnik deluje ročno ali s kompre-
sorjem. Priporočljivo je, da pred uporabo preberete ta priročnik.

1. NAMEN PRIROČNIKA
Ta priročnik vsebuje vse potrebne informacije za varno in učinkovito uporabo priključka za stisnjen 
zrak v skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2023/988 o varnosti potrošniških izdelkov. Navodila dopolnjujejo, 
vendar ne nadomeščajo izvirnega priročnika razpršilnika: prebrati jih je treba skupaj, shraniti 
in predati vsakemu bodočemu uporabniku ventila.

2. VSEBINA PRIROČNIKA
2.2 NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
•	 Opis izdelka: Priključek za stisnjen zrak iz visoko odporne plastike, opremljen s standardnim 

nastavkom za pnevmatike, integriranim varnostnim ventilom in zaščitnim pokrovčkom.
•	 Predvidena uporaba: Tlačenje ročnih razpršilnikov Di Martino s prostornino od 3 do 15 litrov z 

uporabo kompresorja. Uporabljati le z originalnimi izdelki Di Martino.
•	 UPORABA
–	 Pred uporabo preverite, ali je ventil pravilno privit in ali so vsi njegovi sestavni deli nepoškodovani; 

dvignite varnostni ventil in preverite njegovo pravilno povrnitev.
-	 Prepričajte se, da je ventil dobro zategnjen.
-	 Ne prekoračite največje ravni napolnjenosti razpršilnika.
-	 Nastavite regulator tlaka kompresorja na max 3 bare.
-	 Priključite kompresor na nastavek Di Martino.
-	 Redno preverjajte tlak z barvnimi obročki: zelen 1 bar, rumen 2 bara, rdeč 3 bari; pri 3 barih je 

treba tlačenje ustaviti.
-	 Nikoli ne prekoračite 3 barov.
-	 Ko je tlak dosežen, odklopite kompresor, zaprite ventil in privijte pokrovček.
-	 Med uporabo preverjajte tesnost.
-	 Po uporabi pred odpiranjem posode ali odstranitvijo komponent vedno popolnoma sprostite tlak 

tako, da dvignete steblo varnostnega ventila/omejevalnika tlaka.
-	 Ne spreminjajte in ne posegajte v ventil.

2.3 REDNO IN IZREDNO VZDRŽEVANJE
•	 Redno vzdrževanje:
-	 Ventil očistite z vlažno krpo in ga po uporabi temeljito osušite.
-	 Redno preverjajte stanje tesnil ter delovanje in celovitost vseh komponent.
-	 Shranjujte na suhem mestu, stran od toplote ali kemikalij.
•	 Izredno vzdrževanje:
-	 V primeru poškodb ali večje obrabe nemudoma zamenjajte ventil ali poškodovane dele z 

originalnimi rezervnimi deli Di Martino.

2.4 VARNOSTNE ZAHTEVE
•	 Opozorila o možnih tveganjih zaradi nepravilne uporabe:
-	 Ventila ne uporabljajte za druge namene kot za tlačenje ročnih razpršilnikov Di Martino.
-	 Ne uporabljajte ga na nezdružljivih izdelkih ali izdelkih drugih znamk.
-	 Ne uporabljajte kompresorjev brez regulatorja tlaka ali takšnih, ki lahko presežejo 3 bare.
-	 Ne prekoračite nazivnega tlaka razpršilnika (največ 3 bari).
-	 Razpršilnika ne puščajte pod tlakom dalj časa.
-	 Izogibajte se udarcem in padcem, ki lahko poškodujejo ventil, posodo ali druge dele.
-	 Pred vsako uporabo preverite, ali so ventil in njegove komponente čisti in nepoškodovani.
-	 Uporabljajte ustrezno osebno zaščitno opremo: rokavice, zaščitna očala in po potrebi maske za 

hlape.
-	 Med uporabo ne kadite, ne jejte in ne pijte.
-	 Ventila ne uporabljajte za živila (vino, mleko itd.).
-	 Ne uporabljajte v zaprtih ali eksplozivnih prostorih.
-	 Hranite stran od virov toplote in vžiga (odprt ogenj, iskre, vroči predmeti, statična elektrika, 

električne naprave).
-	 Izogibajte se dolgotrajni izpostavljenosti neposredni sončni svetlobi.
-	 Ne izpostavljajte izdelka temperaturam nad 50°C ali mrazu.
-	 Ne uporabljajte ventila z drugimi plini ali snovmi kot s stisnjenim zrakom.
-	 Ne pršite strupenih tekočin na ljudi, živali ali hrano.
-	 Ne uporabljajte v primeru utrujenosti, bolezni ali slabega počutja.
-	 Shranjujte izven dosega otrok.
-	 Ne spuščajte ostankov ali kemikalij v okolje.
-	 V primeru okvare ali zamašitve ne pihajte z usti in obraza ne približujte ventilu.
-	 Nepravilna uporaba ali posegi razbremenijo proizvajalca odgovornosti.

2.5 ODSTRANJEVANJE IN RECIKLIRANJE
-	 Obiščite www.dimartino.it preko QR kode na etiketi izdelka.

HU  MAGYAR

SŰRÍTETT LEVEGŐS CSATLAKOZÓ – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Vonatkozó előírások és fő követelmények:
•	 2023/988 rendelet az általános termékbiztonságról
•	 Megfelelés az európai biztonsági szabványoknak • Használati útmutató és információk • 
Nyomonkövethetőség

BEVEZETÉS
A sűrített levegős csatlakozó lehetővé teszi a Di Martino kézi permetezők kompresszorral 
történő nyomás alá helyezését, szabványos gumiabroncs-szelep csatlakozással ellátott kom-
presszor segítségével. A felszerelés után a permetező kézi üzemmódban vagy kompresszorral is 
működtethető. Használat előtt ajánlott elolvasni a jelen útmutatót.

1. A KÉZIKÖNYV CÉLJA
Ez a kézikönyv a sűrített levegős csatlakozó biztonságos és hatékony használatához szükséges 
információkat tartalmazza, összhangban a (EU) 2023/988 rendelettel, amely a fogyasztási cikkek 
termékbiztonságát szabályozza. Az útmutató kiegészíti, de nem helyettesíti a permetező eredeti 
használati útmutatóját: együtt kell őket olvasni, megőrizni, és továbbadni a csatlakozót a jövőben 
használók számára.

2. A KÉZIKÖNYV TARTALMA
2.2 HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK
•	 Termékleírás: Nagy szilárdságú műanyagból készült sűrített levegős csatlakozó, szabványos 

gumiabroncs-szelepes csatlakozóval, beépített biztonsági szeleppel és védőkupakkal.
•	 Rendeltetésszerű használat: A Di Martino kézi permetezők (3–15 liter) kompresszorral történő 

nyomás alá helyezése. Csak eredeti Di Martino termékekkel használható.
•	 HASZNÁLAT
–	 Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a szelep megfelelően meg van húzva, valamint hogy minden 

alkatrész ép és sérülésmentes; emelje fel a biztonsági szelepet, és ellenőrizze a megfelelő 
visszatérést.

-	 Győződjön meg arról, hogy a szelep megfelelően meg van húzva.
-	 Ne lépje túl a permetező maximális töltési szintjét.
-	 Állítsa a kompresszor nyomásszabályzóját max 3 bárra.
-	 Csatlakoztassa a kompresszort a Di Martino csatlakozóhoz..
-	 Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a nyomást a színjelzések alapján: zöld 1 bar, sárga 2 bar, piros 3 bar; 

fontos, hogy 3 bar elérésekor a nyomásnövelést le kell állítani.
-	 Soha ne lépje túl a 3 bart.
-	 A kívánt nyomás elérése után válassza le a kompresszort, zárja el a szelepet, és helyezze vissza 

a kupakot.
-	 Használat közben ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e szivárgás.
-	 Használat után, a tartály felnyitása előtt mindig teljesen engedje ki a nyomást a biztonsági/

nyomáskorlátozó szelep emelésével.
-	 Ne módosítsa és ne manipulálja a szelepet.

2.3 RENDSZERES ÉS RENDKÍVÜLI KARBANTARTÁS
•	 Rendszeres karbantartás:
-	 Tisztítsa meg a szelepet nedves ruhával, majd jól szárítsa meg.
-	 Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a tömítések állapotát, valamint az alkatrészek működését és épségét.
-	 Száraz helyen tárolja, hőtől és vegyszerektől távol.
•	 Rendkívüli karbantartás:
-	 Sérülés vagy jelentős kopás esetén azonnal cserélje ki a szelepet vagy a sérült alkatrészeket 

eredeti Di Martino alkatrészekre.

2.4 BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
•	 Figyelmeztetések a helytelen használatból eredő kockázatokról:
-	 Ne használja a szelepet más célokra, mint a Di Martino kézi permetezők nyomás alá helyezése.
-	 Ne használja nem kompatibilis vagy más márkájú termékeken.
-	 Ne használjon olyan kompresszort, amely nem rendelkezik nyomásszabályzóval vagy 

képes túllépni a 3 bar biztonsági határértéket.
-	 Ne lépje túl a permetező névleges nyomását (max. 3 bar).
-	 Ne hagyja a permetezőt hosszú ideig nyomás alatt.
-	 Kerülje az ütéseket és eséseket, amelyek károsíthatják a szelepet, a tartályt vagy más 

alkatrészeket.
-	 Használat előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a szelep és alkatrészei tiszták és sértetlenek.
-	 Viseljen megfelelő egyéni védőfelszerelést: kesztyűt, védőszemüveget és szükség esetén 

gőzmaszkot.
-	 Ne dohányozzon, ne egyen, és ne igyon használat közben.
-	 Ne használja a szelepet élelmiszerekhez (bor, tej stb.).
-	 Ne használja zárt vagy robbanásveszélyes helyeken.
-	 Tartsa távol hőforrásoktól és gyújtóforrásoktól (nyílt láng, szikrák, forró tárgyak, statikus 

elektromosság, elektromos berendezések).
-	 Ne tegye ki tartósan közvetlen napfénynek.
-	 Ne tegye ki a terméket 50°C feletti hőmérsékletnek vagy fagynak.
-	 Ne használja sűrített levegőtől eltérő gázokkal vagy anyagokkal.
-	 Ne permetezzen mérgező folyadékokat emberekre, állatokra vagy élelmiszerekre.
-	 Ne használja fáradtan, betegen vagy rossz állapotban.
-	 Tartsa gyermekektől távol.
-	 Kerülje vegyszerek vagy maradványok környezetbe jutását.
-	 Hiba vagy eltömődés esetén ne fújjon a szelepbe a szájával, és ne hajoljon közel hozzá.
-	 A helytelen használat vagy beavatkozás mentesíti a gyártót a felelősség alól.

2.5 ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS ÉS ÚJRAHASZNOSÍTÁS
-	 Látogassa meg a www.dimartino.it oldalt a termék címkéjén található QR-kód segítségével.
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BASINÇLI HAVA BAĞLANTISI – DI MARTINO S.P.A.
Uygulanabilir mevzuatlar ve temel gerekler:
• 2023/988 Genel Ürün Güvenliği Yönetmeliği
• Avrupa güvenlik standartlarına uygunluk • Kullanım kılavuzu ve bilgiler • İzlenebilirlik

GIRIŞ
Basınçlı hava bağlantısı, lastik uçlu bir hava kompresörü kullanarak Di Martino manuel basınçlı 
pompalarının basınçlandırılmasını sağlar. Montajdan sonra pompa hem manuel olarak hem de kom-
presörle çalışabilir. Kullanımdan önce bu kılavuzun okunması tavsiye edilir.

1. KILAVUZUN AMACI
Bu kılavuz, basınçlı hava bağlantısının güvenli ve etkili biçimde kullanılabilmesi için gerekli bilgi-
leri sağlar ve tüketici ürün güvenliği ile ilgili (AB) 2023/988 Yönetmeliği’ne uygundur. Talimat-
lar pompanın orijinal kullanım kılavuzunu tamamlar; onu değiştirmez. İki kılavuz birlikte 
okunmalı, saklanmalı ve valfi ileride kullanacak kişilere verilmelidir.

2. KILAVUZUN İÇERIĞI
2.2 KULLANIM TALIMATLARI
•	 Ürün açıklaması: Yüksek dayanımlı plastikten yapılmış, standart lastik valf bağlantısına sahip, 

entegre emniyet valfli ve koruyucu kapaklı basınçlı hava bağlantısı.
•	 Öngörülen kullanım: 3 ila 15 litrelik Di Martino manuel pompalarının kompresörle 

basınçlandırılması. Yalnızca orijinal Di Martino ürünleri ile kullanılmalıdır.
•	 KULLANIM
–	 Kullanımdan önce, valfin doğru şekilde vidalandığını ve tüm bileşenlerin sağlam ve hasarsız 

olduğunu kontrol edin; emniyet valfini kaldırarak doğru şekilde geri döndüğünden emin olun.
-	 Valfin tamamen sıkılmış olduğundan emin olun.
-	 Pompanın maksimum dolum seviyesini aşmayın.
-	 Kompresörün basınç regülatörünü maksimum 3 bar’a ayarlayın.
-	 Kompresörü Di Martino bağlantı parçasına bağlayın.
-	 Basıncı renkli halkalara göre düzenli olarak kontrol edin: yeşil 1 bar, sarı 2 bar, kırmızı 3 bar; 3 

bar seviyesine ulaşıldığında basınçlandırma durdurulmalıdır.
-	 Asla 3 bar’ı aşmayın.
-	 Basınç elde edildiğinde kompresörü çıkarın, valfi kapatın ve kapağı sıkın.
-	 Kullanım sırasında sızıntı olup olmadığını kontrol edin.
-	 Kullanımdan sonra, tankı açmadan veya pompa bileşenlerini çıkarmadan önce, emniyet/ basınç 

sınırlayıcı valfin milini kaldırarak basıncı tamamen boşaltın.
-	 Valfi değiştirmeyin veya kurcalamayın.

2.3 DÜZENLI VE OLAĞANÜSTÜ BAKIM
•	 Düzenli bakım:
-	 Valfi nemli bir bezle temizleyin ve kullanımdan sonra iyice kurutun.
-	 Contaların durumunu ve tüm bileşenlerin işlevselliğini ve bütünlüğünü düzenli olarak kontrol 

edin.
-	 Kuru bir yerde, ısı kaynaklarından ve kimyasallardan uzakta saklayın.
•	 Olağanüstü bakım:
-	 Hasar veya belirgin aşınma durumunda, valfi veya hasarlı parçaları derhal orijinal Di Martino yedek 

parçalarıyla değiştirin.

2.4 GÜVENLIK GEREKLILIKLERI
•	 Yanlış kullanım sonucu oluşabilecek risklere ilişkin uyarılar:
-	 Valfi Di Martino manuel pompalarını basınçlandırma amacı dışında kullanmayın.
-	 Uygun olmayan veya diğer markalara ait ürünlerde kullanmayın.
-	 Basınç regülatörü olmayan veya 3 bar güvenlik sınırını aşabilen kompresörlerle kullanmayın.
-	 Pompanın nominal basıncını (maks. 3 bar) aşmayın.
-	 Pompayı uzun süre basınç altında bırakmayın.
-	 Valfe, tanka veya bileşenlere zarar verebilecek darbe veya düşmelerden kaçının.
-	 Her kullanımdan önce valfin ve bileşenlerinin temiz, sağlam ve hasarsız olduğundan emin olun.

paineistus on keskeytettävä 3 baarin kohdalla.
-	 Älä koskaan ylitä 3 baaria.
-	 Kun paine on saavutettu, irrota kompressori, sulje venttiili ja kierrä korkki paikalleen.
-	 Tarkista käytön aikana, ettei vuotoja esiinny.
-	 Käytön jälkeen, ennen säiliön avaamista tai osien irrottamista, vapauta paine nostamalla 

varoventtiilin vartta.
-	 Älä muuta tai avaa venttiiliä.

2.3 NORMAALI JA ERITYISHUOLTO
•	 Normaali huolto:
-	 Puhdista venttiili kostealla liinalla ja kuivaa se hyvin käytön jälkeen.
-	 Tarkista säännöllisesti tiivisteiden kunto sekä kaikkien osien toiminta ja eheys.
-	 Säilytä kuivassa paikassa, poissa lämmönlähteistä ja kemikaaleista.
•	 Erityishuolto:
-	 Mikäli venttiili tai sen osat ovat vahingoittuneet tai kuluneet, vaihda ne välittömästi alkuperäisiin 

Di Martino -varaosiin.

2.4 TURVALLISUUSVAATIMUKSET
•	 Varoituksia virheellisen käytön riskeistä:
-	 Älä käytä venttiiliä muihin tarkoituksiin kuin Di Martino -käsiruiskujen paineistamiseen.
-	 Älä käytä yhteensopimattomien tai muiden merkkien tuotteiden kanssa.
-	 Älä käytä kompressoreita, joissa ei ole painesäädintä tai jotka voivat ylittää 3 baarin rajan.
-	 Älä ylitä ruiskun nimellispainetta (enintään 3 bar).
-	 Älä jätä ruiskua paineistettuna pitkäksi aikaa.
-	 Vältä iskuja ja pudotuksia, jotka voivat vahingoittaa venttiiliä, säiliötä tai muita osia.
-	 Tarkista ennen käyttöä, että venttiili ja sen osat ovat puhtaita ja ehjiä.
-	 Käytä asianmukaisia henkilönsuojaimia: käsineitä, suojalaseja ja tarvittaessa höyrynaamareita.
-	 Älä tupakoi, syö tai juo käytön aikana.
-	 Älä käytä venttiiliä elintarvikekäyttöön (viini, maito jne.).
-	 Älä käytä suljetuissa tai räjähdysvaarallisissa tiloissa.
-	 Pidä loitolla lämmönlähteistä ja sytytyslähteistä (avotuli, kipinät, kuumat esineet, staattinen 

sähkö, sähkölaitteet).
-	 Vältä pitkäaikaista altistusta suoralle auringonvalolle.
-	 Älä altista tuotetta yli 50 °C lämpötiloille tai pakkaselle.
-	 Älä käytä venttiiliä muiden kaasujen tai aineiden kuin paineilman kanssa.
-	 Älä ruiskuta myrkyllisiä aineita ihmisiin, eläimiin tai ruokaan.
-	 Älä käytä väsyneenä, sairaana tai huonovointisena.
-	 Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa.
-	 Älä päästä kemikaaleja tai jätteitä ympäristöön.
-	 Vikatilanteessa älä puhalla venttiiliin äläkä vie kasvoja lähelle.
-	 Virheellinen käyttö tai manipulointi vapauttaa valmistajan vastuusta.

2.5 HÄVITTÄMINEN JA KIERRÄTYS
-	 Katso www.dimartino.it tuotteen etiketissä olevan QR-koodin kautta.

-	 Przed każdym użyciem upewnić się, że zawór i jego elementy są czyste, nienaruszone i sprawne.
-	 Używać odpowiedniego sprzętu ochrony osobistej: rękawic, okularów ochronnych i ewentualnie 

masek przeciwoparowych.
-	 Nie palić, nie pić ani nie jeść podczas używania.
-	 Nie używać zaworu do produktów spożywczych (wino, mleko itp.).
-	 Nie używać w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych lub zagrożonych wybuchem.
-	 Trzymać z dala od źródeł ciepła i zapłonu (otwarty ogień, iskry, gorące przedmioty, ładunki 

elektrostatyczne, urządzenia elektryczne).
-	 Unikać długotrwałej ekspozycji na światło słoneczne.
-	 Nie narażać produktu na temperatury powyżej 50°C ani mróz.
-	 Nie używać zaworu z gazami/substancjami innymi niż sprężone powietrze.
-	 Nie rozpylać toksycznych substancji na ludzi, zwierzęta ani żywność.
-	 Nie używać w stanie zmęczenia, choroby lub złego samopoczucia.
-	 Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci.
-	 Unikać przedostawania się resztek lub chemikaliów do środowiska.
-	 W przypadku awarii lub zatkania nie dmuchać ustami ani nie zbliżać twarzy.
-	 Niewłaściwe użytkowanie lub manipulacja zwalnia producenta z odpowiedzialności.

2.5 UTYLIZACJA I RECYKLING
-	 Zajrzeć na stronę www.dimartino.it, korzystając z kodu QR umieszczonego na etykiecie produktu.

important să opriți presurizarea la atingerea valorii de 3 bari.
-	 Nu depășiți niciodată 3 bari.
-	 După atingerea presiunii, deconectați compresorul, închideți supapa și înșurubați capacul.
-	 În timpul utilizării, verificați absența scurgerilor.
-	 După utilizare, înainte de a deschide recipientul sau de a îndepărta componente, eliberați complet 

presiunea ridicând tija supapei de siguranță/limitatorului de presiune.
-	 Nu modificați și nu interveniți asupra supapei.

2.3 ÎNTREȚINERE CURENTĂ ȘI SPECIALĂ
•	 Întreținere curentă:
-	 Curățați supapa cu o cârpă umedă și uscați-o bine după utilizare.
-	 Verificați periodic etanșeitatea garniturilor și funcționarea și integritatea tuturor componentelor.
-	 Depozitați într-un loc uscat, ferit de surse de căldură sau substanțe chimice.
•	 Întreținere specială:
-	 În caz de deteriorare sau uzură semnificativă, înlocuiți imediat supapa sau componentele deteriorate 

cu piese originale Di Martino.

2.4 CERINȚE DE SIGURANȚĂ
•	 Avertismente privind riscurile posibile asociate utilizării incorecte:
-	 Nu utilizați supapa pentru aplicații diferite de presurizarea pulverizatoarelor manuale Di Martino.
-	 Nu utilizați pe produse incompatibile sau ale altor mărci.
-	 Nu utilizați compresoare fără regulator de presiune sau care pot depăși limita de 3 bari.
-	 Nu depășiți presiunea nominală a pulverizatorului (max. 3 bari).
-	 Nu lăsați pulverizatorul presurizat perioade lungi.
-	 Evitați loviturile sau căderile care pot deteriora supapa, recipientul sau componentele 

pulverizatorului.
-	 Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați dacă supapa și componentele sale sunt curate, intacte și fără 

deteriorări.
-	 Utilizați echipament individual de protecție (EIP): mănuși, ochelari de protecție și, dacă este necesar, 

măști pentru vapori.
-	 Nu fumați, nu beți și nu mâncați în timpul utilizării.
-	 Nu utilizați supapa pentru aplicații alimentare (vin, lapte etc.).
-	 Nu utilizați în spații închise sau explozive.
-	 Utilizați la distanță de surse de căldură sau aprindere (flăcări deschise, scântei, obiecte fierbinți, 

încărcături electrostatice, echipamente electrice).
-	 Evitați expunerea prelungită la lumina directă a soarelui.
-	 Nu expuneți produsul la temperaturi peste 50°C sau la îngheț.
-	 Nu utilizați supapa cu substanțe/gaze diferite de aer comprimat.
-	 Nu pulverizați substanțe toxice pe persoane, animale sau alimente.
-	 Nu utilizați în caz de oboseală, boală sau stare alterată.
-	 Păstrați produsul departe de copii.
-	 Evitați dispersarea reziduurilor sau substanțelor chimice în mediu.
-	 În caz de anomalie sau obstrucție, nu suflați cu gura și nu apropiați fața.
-	 Utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau intervențiile neautorizate exonerează producătorul de orice 

responsabilitate.

2.5 ELIMINARE ȘI RECICLARE
-	 Consultați site-ul www.dimartino.it prin codul QR de pe eticheta produsului.

-	 Не превышайте максимальный уровень заполнения резервуара.
-	 Установите регулятор давления компрессора на 3 бара.
-	 Подключите компрессор к ниппелю для шин.
-	 Регулярно проверяйте давление по цветным кольцам: зелёное 1 бар, жёлтое 2 бара, красное 

3 бара; важно остановить подкачку при достижении 3 бар.
-	 Никогда не превышайте 3 бара.
-	 После достижения давления отключите компрессор, закройте клапан и закрутите крышку.
-	 Во время использования проверяйте отсутствие утечек.
-	 После применения, перед открытием резервуара или снятием компонентов, всегда 

полностью сбрасывайте давление, поднимая шток предохранительного/ограничительного 
клапана.

-	 Не изменяйте конструкцию и не вмешивайтесь в работу клапана.

2.3 ОБЫЧНОЕ И ВНЕОЧЕРЕДНОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
•	 Обычное обслуживание:
-	 Протирайте клапан влажной тканью и тщательно высушивайте после использования.
-	 Регулярно проверяйте состояние уплотнителей, а также исправность и целостность всех 

компонентов.
-	 Храните в сухом месте, вдали от источников тепла и химических веществ.
•	 Внеочередное обслуживание:
-	 В случае повреждений или значительного износа немедленно замените клапан или 

повреждённые элементы оригинальными запасными частями Di Martino.

2.4 ТРЕБОВАНИЯ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
•	 Предупреждения о возможных рисках при неправильной эксплуатации:
-	 Не используйте клапан для целей, отличных от нагнетания давления в ручные опрыскиватели 

Di Martino.
-	 Не используйте с несовместимыми изделиями или продукцией других брендов.
-	 Не используйте компрессоры без регулятора давления или способные превышать 

предел в 3 бара.
-	 Не превышайте номинальное давление опрыскивателя (максимум 3 бара).
-	 Не оставляйте опрыскиватель под давлением на длительное время.
-	 Избегайте ударов или падений, которые могут повредить клапан, резервуар или другие 

компоненты.
-	 Перед каждым использованием убедитесь, что клапан и его компоненты чистые, целые и 

исправные.
-	 Используйте соответствующие средства индивидуальной защиты: перчатки, защитные очки и 

при необходимости маски от паров.
-	 Не курите, не ешьте и не пейте во время использования.
-	 Не используйте клапан для пищевых жидкостей (вино, молоко и т.д.).
-	 Не используйте в закрытых или взрывоопасных помещениях.
-	 Держите вдали от источников тепла и возгорания (открытое пламя, искры, горячие предметы, 

статическое электричество, электрооборудование).
-	 Избегайте длительного воздействия прямых солнечных лучей.
-	 Не подвергайте изделие воздействию температур выше 50°C или заморозке.
-	 Не используйте клапан с газами/веществами, отличными от сжатого воздуха.
-	 Не распыляйте токсичные вещества на людей, животных или пищу.
-	 Не используйте изделие в состоянии усталости, болезни или недомогания.
-	 Храните вне доступа детей.
-	 Не допускайте попадания остатков или химических веществ в окружающую среду.
-	 В случае неисправности или засора не дуйте ртом и не приближайте лицо к клапану.
-	 Неправильная эксплуатация или вмешательство освобождают производителя от 

ответственности.

2.5 УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ И ПЕРЕРАБОТКА
-	 Посетите сайт www.dimartino.it , используя QR-код на этикетке изделия.

-	 Uygun kişisel koruyucu ekipman kullanın: eldiven, koruyucu gözlük ve gerekli ise buhar maskesi.
-	 Kullanım sırasında sigara içmeyin, içecek veya yiyecek tüketmeyin.
-	 Valfi gıda amaçlı kullanmayın (şarap, süt vb.).
-	 Kapalı veya patlayıcı ortamlarda kullanmayın.
-	 Isı ve ateş kaynaklarından uzak tutun (açık alevler, kıvılcımlar, sıcak yüzeyler, statik elektrik, 

elektrikli ekipman).
-	 Uzun süre doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz bırakmayın.
-	 Ürünü 50°C üzeri sıcaklıklara veya donmaya maruz bırakmayın.
-	 Valfi basınçlı hava dışındaki gazlarla veya maddelerle kullanmayın.
-	 Zehirli sıvıları insanlara, hayvanlara veya yiyeceklere püskürtmeyin.
-	 Yorgun, hasta veya rahatsızken kullanmayın.
-	 Çocukların erişemeyeceği yerde saklayın.
-	 Artık veya kimyasal maddelerin çevreye yayılmasını önleyin.
-	 Valfde tıkanma veya arıza varsa ağzınızla üflemeyin ve yüzünüzü yaklaştırmayın.
-	 Yanlış kullanım veya müdahale üreticiyi sorumluluktan muaf tutar.

2.5 BERTARAF VE GERI DÖNÜŞÜM
-	 Ürün etiketindeki QR kodu aracılığıyla www.dimartino.it adresini ziyaret edin.

RELINK




